
DOCUMENT RESUME'

ED 109 379 ' 95 CE 004 212

TITLE .Suppleu-stal Literature Resource for Adult Career
Educate counseling and Guidance-.

INSTITUTION Northwest Regional Educational Lab.,-Portland,
Oreg.

SPON AGENCY Office oT Education (DREW), Washington, D.C.
PUB DATE Feb 75
GRANT DEG-0-73-5225
NOTE 136p.

EDRS PRICF MF-$0.76 HC-$6.91 PLUS POSTAGE
DESCRIPTORS *Adult Education; Adult Educators; Adults; *Annotated

Bibliographie's; *Career Education; *Counseling;
Counselor Educators; Counselor Training; Graduate
Students; *Guidance: Literature Re'vitws; Performance
Based, Education; 'Resource Guides; Teacher
Education

ABSTRACT
Following the same forpat.as the original document

"Adult Career Education Counseling and Guidance Resource," the guide
provides supplemental information on sources relative to the field of
adult counseling and guidance. The resource aid,"which is directed to
the adult educator or counselor as well as graduate students in adult
or.counselor education, contains 103 resumes dating from 1963 through
September, 1974. Efforts were made to identify the major doctoral
dissertationi written in the past few years relative to this field.
Each document has been assigned category Or subcategory numbers
according to a classification tchema of seven major_categories and 32
subcategories. The, -seven major categories, which form the seven major
sections of the resource guide to which resumes were assigned, are:.
(1) counseling and guidance, (2) adult counseling and guidance, (3)

adult education, (4) career education, (5) competencies, (6)

training, and (7) adulthood. Each resume contains the following
information: author or Corporate author, title, price, date, number
of pages, source, meditim, orientation (rise of ERIC descriptors), and
subject content. (EA)

V.

S
',.i4.

***********************************************************************
* Documents acquired by ERIC include many informal unpublished * ,

* materiali not available from other sources. ERIC makes every effort *
* tb obtain the !lest copy available. nevertheless, items of marginal *.
* reproducibility are often encountered and .this affects the quality *

* ,of the microfiche and hardcopy reproductions ERIC makes available *

* via the- ERIC Document Reproduction Service (EDRS). EDRS is not *

* .responsible for the quality sof the original document. Reproductions *
* supplied byEDRS are the best tAat can be made from the original. *

*****4!********************** *****************************************



L

4

SUPPLEMENTAL LITERATURE RESOURCE

FOR ADULT CAREER EDUCATION

COUNSELING AND GUIDANCE

COmpiled by

th e

Adult' Education Program

o the
Northwest Regional Education Laboratory

710 S. W. Second Papnue
Portland°, Oregon 97204

February; 1975



This work is produced pursuant to a contract with the U.S. Office of
Education, contract no. OEG-0-73-5225'.

Produced by the Northwest RegiOnal Educational Laboiatory,tia priviete
nonprofit corporation, supported in'part as a regional educational
laboratory,ty funds from the U.S. Office of Education, Department of
Health, Education and Welfare. The opinions expressed in this publi-.
cation do not necessarily reflect the position or policy, of the Office
of Education, and rio official endorsement by the Office of Education
should be inferred.

4

J

f'

1;1



.

Y

i

Acknowledgements

The purpose of thismpuide is to provide supplemental information on
sources relative to the field of Adult Counseling and Guidance. This
guide follows the same format as the original document Adult Career
Edudatiori Counseling and Guidance Resource (available from Commercial
Educational Distributing Services, P. 0. Box 3711, Portland, Oregon
97208). This document contains 103 resumes dating from 1963 through
September, 1974. A concerted effort was Bade to identify the major
doctoral dissertations which have beeliwritten in the past few years
relative to this field. This guide addresses itself to the practicing
Adult Educator or Counselor who needs immediate references for resource
material as well as graduate students in Adult or Counselor Education.

A note of recognition is paid to the following individuals who assisted
in the compilation end completion of this document. Eleanor Barrett and
Roberta Eastman typed and proof-read the final manuscript. Jane Underhill.
identified and retrieved document resumes for many of the doctoral
dissertations cited. W. Aubrey Gardner, Program Director, provided
the necessary technical assistance and general recommendations
regarding the scope, orientation, and direction of this guide.

. The Adult Education Program staff feels the quality of this document
reflects a true contribution to the fields Of Adult and Counselor
Education.

John Hartwig, Coordinator
Adult Education Program 7 .

February, 1975.

\

e .



Table of Contents

Page

HOW TO USE THIS PUBLICATION

A. Material Summary 4 1

B. How to Use Access Section with Materials
Resume Documents 3

ACCESS SECTION1

A: Explanation of ClassificationtSche 5
B. Classification Schema R

6
C. Major-Category Listings 7(

MATERIALS RESUME DOCUMENTS

01. Counseling & Guidance 29

2. Adult Counseling & Guidance 39
03. Adult Education 73

04. 'Career Education 99
05. Competencies 111
06. Training 123
07. Adulthood 133

NAME INDEX

V

147



0%.

yI

H151 TO USE THIS PUBLICATION

A.' Materials Resume Summary ti

The Materials Resume form used in the Adult Career Education
Counseling Project was designed to present information deemed most
vital in an orderly and clear manner. Hopefully, with the aid of the
following dginitions, the useriwill be- able to make an initial
determination as to whether a particular document would be of any help

- in achieving specific objectives. ,

V

1, Classification Schema

Project staff developed a classification schema of seven
major categories, patterned after that system used in
The Standard Terminology for Curriculum and Instruction
in Local andState School Systems.- These -seven groupings,
listed below, are more fully explained in the Access Section.
01'. Counseling and guidance
02. Adult Counseling and Guidance
03.. Adult Education
04. Career Education

-.05. Competencies .

06. Training
07. AdUlthoOd

Each document was asgighed category or subcategory numbers
that *ere applicable.

2. AuthorCorporate Author

Author or authors were listed when available. Corporate
author was include-d usually only when personal authors
were not identified. The corporate author is the agency
or organization sponsorfrfig the development' of the item.

3. Title

The full title available waqused. If the material was a
Periodical or a section from a book or monograph, the title I
of the lattet plus volume and issue were listed here.

AO
4, . Price

This information was included when available. Users
should allow for possible pricd changes when ordering
any materials.



5. Date

This was included when known.

6.. Pages
Length of-each document was noted when known.

7. Source

The source provides the user with enough information to
allow direct access to the item.

8. NJkdia

Project staff devised the following list of media terms to
identify the nature of each item.

a. Pamphlet*-1-50 pages
b. Booklet*Undif 100 pages, but not below 25-50 pages

.c. Book*-106 pages or more
d. JournalSpecific article within a 'periodical
e. PeriodicalSeries as a whole
f. PaperHas usually been presented somewhere, e.g. ,

a speech
g. ReportQften stated as such in the title; Ls frequently

a-p'roject report or commission report
h. DiSsertationPh.D. project
i. ProgramStated as such in document; may be report of

a workshop
j. ERICListing available from ERIC system
k. GuideA document used for instructional 'purposes
1. KitA multi -media presentation

9. Orientation
1

A comprehensive list of descriptors, compiled from the ERIC
Thesaurus, reflects in varying degrees the' areas covered by
the search. Appropriate descriptors were selected for each
document to indicate the specific application to ,Project needs
and activities.

10. Slibject Content,

Terms or chapters which best describe the substantive content
of the item were selected from- the table of contents and listed
here.

*These three definitions are somewhat interchangeable.

2
P7'



B. How to Use Access Section with Materials Resume Documents

The classification schema'was developed by Project staff to provide
an initial, means of separating the 10 3 collected materials into some kind
of order. Litekature Resource users will find this classification system
can aid them in locating within the Guide materials applicable to specific
needs and objectives.

The schema is comprised of seven major categorieS, each with four
to seven subcategories. (For a complete listing of the Schema and an ..

explanation of its application in this" Resource, please see Access Section.)
The seven major divisions are:

01. Counseling and Guidance
02. 'Adult Counseling and Guidance
03. Adult Education
0,4. Career Education
05. Competencies
06. Training
07. Adulthood

Within this Resource, each Materials Resume document is located
in that major category which corresponds with the category number listed
first under "Classification," found on t4 top, left-hand side of the form.
Cross-indexing of materials was not possible in this Resource and users
are urged to survey each section possibly applicable to particular needs
or objectives in order to utilize this Guide to the fullest extent. The
classification appearing first does not necessarily imply that the document
in question is more applicable to that category as opposed to other
categories which may be listed.

. .
Within each major category, Materials ,Resume documents are

alphabetized according to author's name. In the event of two or more
authors, on a single item,- the first author's name was used. If there
is no author, corporate author was used.

4



ACCESS SECTION

A. Explanation of 'Classification Schema

Projecrstafi developed a classification schema, based on that
used in Standard Terminology for Curriculum and Instruction In Local
and State School Systems', from the National Center for Educational
Statistics, in order to provide a consistent,flexibleitool for gaining..
access to the collected materials. The schema consists of seven
major categories and 32 subcategories (four subcategories for each.
major heading except for 04. and 06. which have five and seven
subcategories respectively).

Project materials reviewers used the following rules in classifying
. individual Items .

1. The item_ in question was surveyed by the reviewer reading
the title, table of contents, preface or introduction, index
items,' and other overview portions.

2. The body of the document was checked to ascertain hig,h points
such as tables, illustrations, topical-outlines within chapters
and other subject matter indicators.

3. Using the above knowledge of the item, and any other relevant
document information, the reviewer determined which of the
seven categories des'c,ribed the item. One or all of the
categories may have been appropriate, and no special
significance should be attached to that classification number
which appears first on the Materials Resume forms.

4. If all subcateg-ocies of a particular category were appropriate
to a document, only the first two digits were used (e.g. , 07.).

5. 4If less than all subcategories were appropriate, each applicable
four-digit division was entered separately (e.g., 07.01, 07.03)

6. If an item fit into the majcir category but none'of the sub-
categories was really ."right," then the "Other" subcategory
number was assigned (e.g. , :07.99).

'7. If an item was very broad or comprehensive, then it was either
classified into major categories only or it was subdivided and
each division was treated as a separate item.

-t

5



B. Classification Sphema

I. I

J

01. Counseling and Guidance (C & G)

01.0 r Personal-social C & G
01.02 Occupational C & G
01.03 Educational C & G
01.99 Other

r

d2. Adult"Co(nseling and Guidance (AC & G)
di

02:01 Personal-social AC & -6
02.02 Occupatiorial AC & G
02.03 Educational AC & G
02.99 Other

03. Adult Education

03.01 Adult Basic Education (ABE Sc GED)
0-3.02 Other Adult Education within Public Education
03.03 Adult Education within hospitals, business, and

industry
03.99 Other

04. Career EdUcation

04,01 Career Awareness
04.02 Career Exploration
04:03 Occupational Preparation
04.04 Job Placement
04.99 Other

0-5, Competencies

05.01 Performance (Behavior)
05.02 Performance Level
05.03 Certification
05.99 ()the'

06: Training

06.01 Obfe.
06.02 StudOtS
06.03 Inst4tional Personnel
06.04, Instructional Methods
06.0.5 InstrUctibnal Materials
06.06 Evaluation
06'.99 Other

1 6 .10

4

4



r--
F

07. Adulthood

07.01 Young Adults
07.02 Middle-Aged
07.03 Older Adults
07.99 Other.

C.' Major-Category Listings

Each section's documents are listed below with author's name,,
title of the document, and other classification numbers assigned. This
will enable the user to check the contents'i4uicpy for a specific author
or title without immediately going through all 103 items.

sh

4
7



MAJOR CLASSIFICATION: .01. COUNSELING AND GUIDANCE

OTHER
AUTHOR AND TITLE CLASSIFICATIONS PAGE

Carasfield, John Hartley. ;-
,,., 03. 29

A Study of Student Personnel Services
... for AdultiPart-Time Students at the o _

Corthumty College .-,_

Giammatteo, Michael 06. 07. 30
Circles.of Life: A Look at the Le/e1S of

_ Life that Make Us What We Are

Hansen, James C. . 06. 31
Counseling: Thedry and Process

Maslow, Abraham 02. 07. 32
.Toward A Psychology of Being

Meyer, Donald P. 33
Yes, -,We Have Oomptciter Assisted
Counseling.

Stubbins, Joseph 02. 05. 34
The Politics of Counseling

Vita lo, Raphael L. 06. 35
A Course in Life Skills'

Webber, John R. 04. 36

V

C Systematic Career Counseling Process.
A Procedural Outiine-for Use by
Counselors in Assisting Students in

.Career Planning

C.

O

12

rfOri,f

9



o

s_s

.

MAJOR CLASSIFICATION: 02

AUTHOR AND TITLE

ADULT COUNSELINd & GIUIDANCE

OTHER
CLASSIFICATIONS

05. 04.

03.01

American School Counselor Association
The Role and'Function of. Postsecondary
Counseling

4.

Appalachian' ABE Demonstration Center
'Demonstration, Developmental and
Researc
Mater
Tech

Pr ''ect for Programs,
is ancf..Educational

Undereducated Adults

Beck, Ariacin,e
The Evolulion of an Experimental Format
for Training Manpower Personnel

Benson, Lawrence L.
, Preliminary,Study of Counseling ,

Services for Evening Students at
Tallahassee Community College

,

Breen, George j:
Active-Directive Counseling in an Adult

, Education Setting

Brown, Oarylyn K:
Student' S"ervices for Adule,-Part-Time'
OccUpational-Technical-Students in
Selected Virginia Community Colleges

Burnside, Robert W.
Group Counseling Technique for Adults
Returning to College

Cherry, .Charles. R. ,

The Effectiveness of Large Group
Counseling Techniques, as an Adjunct
to the Educational, VoCational and
Personaf:-Sotial Rehabilitation of
Adult Male Criminal, Offenders

Collins, Ray
Counseling Within an Adult Indian
Education, Project

PAGE

. 39

v

05. 41

42

_03.. 06.01 43

03. 44
*yr:.

07. .45

06. '46

f
63. 07. 4p7



MAJOR CLASSIFICATIONS 02.

AUTHOR AND TITLE

ADULT COUNSELING Sc'GUIDANCE
V

. OTHER
CLASSIFICATIONS PAGE

"-Den lo, Tamara 07;
A View of Rbhabilitatio.n Psychology ".

Gearing, Philip J. 04.
. A Study of Selected Effedts of Vocational

Group Guidance and Individual Vocational.
Counseling on Adults in the Curriculum
of Adult Basic Education

.Green, Mark 07% 03

- Preretirement Counseling, Retirement
Adjustment, and the Older Employee

Gump, Larney R. .03: 06.
Is Anyone Counseling the Adult Learner?

HEW Region II Staff Development Projebt, 03, 05.
Montclair State College.

Second Interim Report: ,Competency-
Based Certification Project for Adult.
Educators

Hartwig, John E.
A Competency-Based Appioach to Adult '06.
COUneeling and' Guidance

03.. 05.

Hirsch, Jerrold I.
Adult and Part-Time Students: Individuals,
in Higher Education

Jackard, Charles R., Jr.
The AmericarAdult Male Rejects
Cotn"Seling

Leslie, Robert C.
Professional Growth for Clergymen:
ThrOugh Supervised Training in Marriage
Counseling and Problems

Lewis, Joan M.
A Coordinated Instruction Employment
Counseling System *Focusing on Student
AdjustMent to Work

12

03. 04.

02.01

07.01; '07.02

04.03

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

(55

56

57

6



MAJOR CLASSIFICATION: 02.' ADIfLT COUNSELIWG & GUIDANCE

OTHER
AUTHOR AND TITLE CLASSIFICATIONS PAGE

Mc Cannon, Roger S. 03. 07. 58.
'Effectiveness of an Orientation and
CounSeling Program for. Adirlt Evening
Students at Drake University

Meyer, Sheldon Lee 002.01; 07.03; 59
A Study of the Effects of a Pre-Retirement 03.99

'Workshop on, the Measured Level of
Self-Actualizatiori of University Civil
Service Employees

Napps Kiell B: 03.01 60
The Relationship of Self-Concept and
Internal-Ekternal Control to_the Academic
Achievemeint of Learners in Adult Basic
Education 'Programs

Nprthwest Regional Educational Laboratory 05. 61
The Treparation , Trainirig , and
Credentialing of Counselors for Adults_
and Continuing Education

Pregraves , James S. 03. 62
A Survey of Public School Adult Guidance
Services in Fifty 'Cities.

Scott, Ra all B. 07. 63
A Counselors Guide to Utilizing
Rehabilitation Services

Shumaker, Benjamin J. 03. 04. 64
' Characteristics of. Adult Males Who

Characteristically Seek Career Counseling
Services

Siegel, Doris L. 03. 65
A Proposal for, a Student Frersonnel Program
for Adult Part-Time Students at the
University of Toledo._

15 13



MAJOR CLASSIFICATION:

. .

AUTHOR AND TITLE

02r ADULT 60UNSELING & GUIDANCE

OTH
CLA SIFICATIONS PAGE

South County joint junior College District,
Hayward, California

A Resource Handbook for Counseling the
Physically Handicapped Student: Chabot
College, South County joint junior
College District

Vrabee, Bernice A.
Guidance Services in Selected Urban
Public Adult Schools in the United States

Waggener, Robert
Norming of a Basic Learning Exam, and
Its Use to Predict GED Results

Wells, jean A.
Counseling Women for Careers in
Business

07.

03.

03.

04.04

05.02

66

:67

68

69

A

14" A



, MAJOR CLASSIFICATION: 03. ADULT EDUCATION

OTHER /
AUTHOR AND TITLE CLASSIFICATIONS PAGE

. Betts; Lee John z 02.
Veterans on Campus: A Handbook for
Programs, Services , Staffing and
Assistance f

Brooke, Wilfred Michael 03.01; 06.06
An Investigation of Certain Factors
Contributing to Dropping Out In An
Ontario.Adult Basid Education Program

Carnegie Commission on Higher Education 07.
A Digest of Reports of the Carnegie
Commission on Higher Education

Cass, Angelicia W. 03.01; 07.
Basic'Education for Adults 02.

74

75

76

Clarke, Ray V. - 07. 77
A Study of Self-Concepts as Characteristics
of Effective' Teachers of Adult Basic
Education

Giammatteo, Michael 06. ,78
The Power Seekers: A Look at Us

Figwkins; Dorothy L. 06 . 02 79
A Study of Dropouts in an Adult Basic
EducationfProgram and a General Education
Development Program and Suggestions for
Improvingthe Holding Power of These
Programs

,Ingalls, John D. 05. 80
A Trainers Guide to Andragogy: Its
,Concepts, Experience, and Application

jourrill of Research and DeVelopthent in 81
Educatibn

Lifelong Learning

Kent, William P. 03.01; 06. 82
A Longitudinal' Study of the Adult Basic
Education Program

.17

4.

15



1

MAJOR CLASSIFICATION: 03. ADULT EDUCATION

OTHER

AUTHOR AND TITLE CLASSIFICATIONS PAGE

Kn9wles, Malcolm
The Adult Learner: A Negil.ected Species

06. 83

Issues in Adult Learning Psychology 06.03 84

Kuhlen, Raymond G. 07.
Psychological Backgrounds of Adult

,85

Education. N rtes and Essays on
Education or

Lind'skoog, Howard N. . 05. 86
A Study of the Use of Paraprofessionals
in Adult Basic Education in the Los Angeles

. Adult SchoolS

Llbyd, Arthur P. 03.01; 06.02 87
Categorizing Adult'Basic Education
Students

,Adult Basic Education's-Standing-in the .03.01; 05. 88
Educational Hierarchy

Mason, Robert C. 02. 8g
Bibliographical Literature on Adult
Continuiisg Education Emphasizing Holdings
at Northern Illinois_University,Swen Parson
14brary

Pietens, Bradley G. 06.03. 90
Concepts and Prioiities of Adult Basic
Education Practitioners In Iowa With
Implications for Pre-Service Training

Price ,,William N. 03.01; 02. 91
Selected Socio-Economic, Educational,

' andPersonal Characteristics and'Identified
InfluencingPactors Atsociated with
Dropouts in Adult Basic Education

Prins, Van J. 03.01; 07. 92
A Study to Determine Reasons Adults Drop
Out of An Adult Basic Education Literacy
Program

16



MAJOR CLASSIFICATION: 03. 'ADULT EDUCATION

AUTHOR AND TITLE

Rossmaf, Mark H.
Development Of a Model for Recruitment .

of Potential Adult Basic Education Students

Schroeder, Wayne Ti. ,

Research to Practice

Steele, Sara M.
Evaluating the,Attainm nt of Objectives

Adult Education:Process, Properties,
Problems, Prospects

OTHER
CLASSIFICATIONS

4

PAGE

93

94

`1

03.01

02.

06:05

05.

I ci

17



t,

I
. 1

MAJOR CLASSIFICATION: 04. CAREER EDUCATION

AUTHOR AND TITLE
OTHER
CLASSIFICATIONS PAGE

Center for Adult Vocational, Technical
and Manpower Education (DHEW/OE)

Bibliography on Career Education t

v

01. , .99

Gartner, Alan 04.03; 05.01; 100
An Examination.of College Programs for 06.
Paraprofessionals

Haldane, Bernard . 01. 101
Career Satisfaction and Success: A Guide
to Job Freedom

Healy, Charles C. 02. 102
Furthering Career Education- Through ,
Counseling

Hoyt, Kenneth B. 05. 06. 103
An Introduction to Career Education

ImpaCt Magazine 07. 104
The World of Work: 1980.

Kelleher, Carol H. 03. 02. 105
Second Careers: A Selected Bibliography .

Manpower Administration (DOL) 05. 10
New Careers Handbook Program

Sarason, Seymour B. . ,
107

The Psychological Sense of Community: ,.

_Prospects for a Community psychology

Worthington, Robert M. 01. 02. -108
Career Education: Implications for Guidance
and Counseling

I.

V'

19

.



MAJOR Ct.ASSIFICATION: 05. COMPETENCIES

-OTHER
AUTHOR AND .TITLE CLASSIFICATIONS PAGE

111Educational Innovators Press
A Series of Booklets Relating to Writing
and Evaluating Behavioral Object 4es

06.
t

Performance-Based Instruction
e

(i . 05 112

Gooier, Dennis D. ___---
,

06.045 113
Uses of Technology i'n Community 1

Colleges: A Resource Book for Community ,

College Teachers and Administrators

Griffin, Joyce Z. = 06. 114
The Relatio.nship Between Behavioral -
Objectives and MeasuremerthInstruments
Used to Evaluate student Progress in an
Urban Adult ,Basic Education Program r

Healing, James E. 05.01; 03. 115
Competency-Based Education: Is It
Applicable to Adult Education Programs

Popham, James W., 06. 116
Criterion-Referenced Instruction

The Uses of Instructional Objectives: 06. 117
A Personal Rerspectiye,

Smith, Richard L.
A Study to DeterMine the Perceptions of
the Competencies Needed by Adult Basic

06.
a

118

Education Teachers

Wright, Larry 119
Developing Competency Based Content in
Business, Industry and Educat n

21
I.

t. 21



MAJOR CLASSIFICATION: 06. TRAINING 4

AUTHOR'AND TITLE
OTHER
CLASSIFICATIONS PAGE 11

Campbell; Hugh G. 06.02; 07. 123
An Analysis of the Dropout-Phenomenon
In the National Adult Basic Education -
Program

Florida State Department of Education 06.04; 06.01 124
individualized Inservice Teacher 06.05
EducationA Performance Based Module

Giammatteo, Michael 06.01; 06.05 125
Beyond Relevancy: A Book for Teachers
of the Future

Gubser, M. M. 06.014 66.06; 126
Performance-Based Counseling: 05.02; 05.03
Accountability or Liability?

Kibler, Robert J. 06.01; 06.03; 127
Behavioral Objectives and Instruction . 06.06

Kidd, J. R. (03. 128
. How Adults Learn .(Revised)

Larson,, Paul H. 06.05; 3.131 129
The Effect of Programmed Materials Used
in'an Individual Method on the Self Concept
and Adjustment of Adult Basic Education
Students

Peck, David 07. 130
Drug Abuse Treatment: The Halfway
House and Other Specially Supervised
Modalities

22
23



MAJOR CLASSIFICATION: 07. ADULTHOOD

AUTHOR AND TITLE

APA Task Force on Psychology, Family
Planning, and Population Policy

Population and Family Planning: GrOwing
Involvement of Psychologists

Bengston, jlern L.
The Social Psychology of Aging

Bbggs , David L.
Analysis of the Behaving-Valuing Patterns
of Low-Status Americans as Revealed in
Social Science Research With Implications
for Adult Basic Education

Educational.Testing Service
Educatiorial Assistance to Veterans:
A Comparative Study of Three G.L. Bills

Eisdorfer, Carl
The Psychology,of Adult Development and
Aging

"

Gartner, Alan
The Older American: New Work, New
Training, New Careers

Ghiselli, Edwin E'.
Some Perspectives for Industrial Psychology

Giammatteo, Michael
Myths Away! (or Myths Are A Way?):
A Look at the Guiding Myths That Can
-Destroy .

Impact Magazine
Implications and Applications for
Counseling the New Veteran

One More Battle for the GIthe Homefront

King, Robert Henry
Identification of Educational Needs of
Older Adults' in Three Congregate
Facilities: A Diagnostic Study

-OTHER
CLASSIFICATIONS PAGE

03. 133

07.03; 03. 134

03. 135

07.01; 03. 136

07.03; 03. . c 137

07.03; 04.

02. 03. 139

140

07.01; 02. 141

07.01; 02. 142

07.03 143

25



MAJOR CLASSIFICATION: 07. ADULTHOOD

AUTHOR AND TITLE /
'OTHER
CLASSIFICATIONS .PAGE

-Lunneborg, Patricia W: 107.03; 06.06 144
Prediction of College Performance in Older
Students'

Moore, Allen J. 07.01; 03.01 145
The Young Adult Generation: A Perspective
on the Future

r

Norton, Paul G. i 07.03 146
Consideration of How Level's of
Achievement and Anxiety Toward Education
Affect Older People's Participation in
Adult Education' Programs ,

26

4

24
b



a

4

01. Counseling an d Guido,nce

25 ..
4



CLASSIFICATION

01 n3 .

AUTOOFI: Cansfield, John Hartley

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE:.

PRICE:

. -

SOURCE:

MEDIA:

4,.

4...

o 4

A Study of Student Personnel Services. for Aduli..Part-iime
Student&at the Community College (Order No. 74-9048)

DATE:, 1973

University Microfilms
Xerox Corporation.,
Ann Arbor, -Michigan 48106

Dissertation

ORIENTATION:

166 PAGE(s)

Educational Goals; Part-Time Adult Students;
2 Community Colleges; Pupil Personnel Services

. .

SUBJECT CONTENT: The purpose of this study was to deteAnine the ,
preferences of community college adult part-tim students for student.t
personnel services , 'programs , and policies des gned'speciffcally to
assist adults, in the achievement of their educational goals.' .

_ - .

Some of the study findings were: O.) adult students demonstrated
strong preferences for student persOnnel functions that, were pragmatic
and would be clearly helpful in achieving the students' academic
goals, .(2) the students ranked highly items which were related to
academfc policy, demonstrating a concern for those thir4gs which
governed the granting of credit and degrees,, -or achieving vocational
competencies; (3) the students indicated that they would support
activity, programs that were not time consuming, would not duplicate
similar opportunities already available in the community, and would
provide them intellectual and social growth, (4) the adults Showed a
concern for college efforts to inform and recruit other adults from the
community, (5) the reduction of educational costs and impr?verd
counseling and adviSing services were foremost 'among adult student

, ,- .'concerns. :- ; .,

I 2.
29



CLASSIFICATION

AUTHOR: Giammatteo, Michael

CORPORATE AUTH0f1:

07 .

TITLE: Circles of Life: A Look at the Levels of Life that Make Us
What We Are

PRICE: I

ace

SOURCE:

$2.50 DATE: 1974

Acro Press
Vancouver, Washington

MEDIA: Booklet

76 PAGE(s)

wopRIENTATION: Self Concept; Human Responsibility; Life .Style;
Interpersonal Relationships

SUBJECT CONTENT: The author discusses the various "circlesiof life" in
relationship to self concept constriiets. He identifies the circles of life
as: .(1) strangers, (2) acquaintance4, (3) friends, (4) intimates, and
(5) self. Each circle represents a deeper,level of self examination. _

The booklet is fully illustrated and concepts are presented in an orderly
and sequential pattern.

30
9.17



CLASSIFICATION

AUTHOR: Hansen, James et al.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: Counseling: Theory and Probess

PRICE.. $9.50. DATE972

SOURCE: Allyn and Bacon, Inc..
470 Antic Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02210

390 PAGE(s)

MEDIA: nook

ORIENTATION: Counseling Theory; Interpersonal .Relationships;
Vocational Counseling; Systems Approach

SUBJECT CONTENT. The purpose of this book.is 'to provide a base from which
the aspiring counselor or the counselor in tie field can build his own ,
personal theory of counseling--a theory tnt he will use to guide his own
practice. The attempt is not to present an exhaustive treatment of each
theory, but rather to provide the tools and general background to enable
an individual to build his own counseling thebry. In ordei to meet this
objective, Part I begins with a general discussion of theory and theory
development; an overview of the contributions to counseling from self.- .

theory, psychoanalytic theory, and learning theory; assessing the present
status in counseling theory. Part It moves from the theoretical base to
focus o13 the process of _counseling. The section begins with a chapter I

on initiating counseling and a chapter On the diagnostic process. Later
chapters are concerned with specific topics in counseling such as
decision-making, the use of tests, and vocational counseling. Some case
material and interview typescripts are presented to. illustrate the process.

31



CLASSIFICATION

01 . 02 .

0 AUTHOR: Maslow, Abraham

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: Toward A Psychology of Being

PRICE: DATE: 1968

SOURCE: D. Van Nostrand Co.
450 West 33rd Street
New York, New York 10001

MEDIA: Book

07

232 PAGE(s)

ORIENTATION: Psychology; Counseling Strategi's; Counseling
Effectiveness; Human Responsibility; Existentialism

SUBJECT CONTENT: The author discusses the basic precepts and
spppositions for the psychology of self actualization, being and
becoming. He discusses the following topics: (1) growth and
motivation, (2) growth and cognition, (3) creativeness, (4) values,
and' (5) future tasks, The book _is designed to provide insight and
understanding of a phenomenologically based psychology.

ti

32 t tit- tr..e'; If



. ,

CLASSIFICATION

01

AUTHOR: Meyer, Donald P.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

--...-...

TITLE: Yes, We Have Computer Assisted Counseling (ED 088 536)
s

PRICE:

SOURCE:

MEDIA:

MF $ .75 DATE: 1972
HC $1.50

Computer Microfilm Interrlational Corporation
P. '0. Box 190
Arlington, Virginia 22210
ERIC

ORIENTATION:

8 PAGE(s)

Community colleges; Counseling Programs; Counseling
Sources; 'Student Personnel Programs

a

SUBJECT CONTENT The Johnson County Community College has decentralized
counseling services in which counselors are located in the office areas of
the various divisions rather than in a separate counseling office. The
counseling program emphasizes referi-al to other community agencies rather
than duplicating community services at the college. The key ingredient in
the program is an online system in which the counselor has full-time access
to a computer where all the demographic, transcript, course and program
information is stored.

33 :



34

fr.

CLASSIFICATION

01 .

$.

AUTHOR: Stubbins, Joseph

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: "The Politics of Counseling." Th
ournal, Volume.48, no. 8 (pp. 61

Os .

e Personnel and Guidance
1-618).

PRICE: DATE: April, 1970

SOURCE: American Personnel an Guidance Associ
1607 New Hampshire Avenue, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20009

MEDIA: Journal

ation

ORIENTATION: Accountability; Educational Strategies
Preparation; Counseling Goals; Couns

8 PAGE(s)

; Graduate
ling Services

SUBJECT CONTENT The author discusses the importance of counselors
being aware of the political situation in their settings. He suggests
that the career of the counselor is influenced by the bureaucratic
structure of his institution, whether secondary school, university,
or public agency. Important elements in the client-counselor
interaction are found in the limitations imposed upon the counselor
by the values and modus operandi of the institution and its
preconceptions of the client's problem. To cope effectively with
such matters, counselors should be trained as social critics and
develop a greater awareness of how their professional roles are
shaped by institutional power structures. Increasingly, they feel
that, they must be heard in those places where significant decisions
are being made that affect their capacity to counsel.

I



CLASSIFICATION

01 .

AUTHOR: Vitalo, Raphael L.

CORPORATE AUTHOR

TITLE "A Course in Life Skills." Journal of College Student Personnel,
Volume 15, No ..1 (pp. 34-38).

PRICE: DATE: January, 1974 5 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: American Personnel and Guidance Association
1607 New Hafnpshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
JournalMEDIA:

ORIENTATION: Human Relations Training; Life Skills; Career Goals;
Problem Solving Skills

SUBJECT CONTENT. The life skills-course represents a potent integration of
systematic human relations training with training in problem solving skills
and career decision making. These skills equip students with the capabil-
ities to relate more effectively to themselves and to others, to deal more
effectively with crises, and, in general, to solve the problems and make
the desicions that emerge within the context of their living more effectively.
The benefits accruing to the student, the institution, and society are many.
Based on existing evidence, these benefits should, include increased
intellectual achievement, greater sense of community, increased producr-.
Witty, and a decreased incidence of personal distress and intergroup
conflict. Most pointedly, however, such a course represents the genuine
fulfillment of our responsibility to equip students with the capabilities to
live productive and fulfilling lives.

:12 35



CLASSIFICATION

01

AUTHOR: Webber, John R.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

04 .

TITLE. Systematic Career Counseling Process. A Procedural Outline for
Use by Counselors in Assisting Students in Career Planning.
(ED 087 988)

PRICE: DATE: 1973 70 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: John R. Webber
Schoolcraft Community College
Schoolcraft, Michigan 48151

MEDIA: raper

ORIENTATION. Career Planning; Counseling Goals, Systems Approach;
Vocational Counseling, Vocational Development

SUBJECT CONTENT This document was developed as an aid to counselors who,
as a result of their graduate education, should develop good understandings
of vocational theories. Yet, many experience difficulty when applying these
theories to their students 'problems . In an attempt to fill this gap,
counselors at Schoolcraft Community College (Michigan) pooled their career
counseling procedures and shared some of the technique's which they have
found to be especially effective in working with students. The result is the
"Systematic Career Counseling Process." It outlines areas which should be
included in career counseling and suggests leads or questions which might
be used. The system'atic approach provides a process which should aid not
only counselors but students in learning a ",process" used in cpreer decision
making.

36.



a

A'

)

02. Adult Counseling and Guidance

I

14 S

I

.1.



CLASSIFICATION

92.
...

AUTHOR:

05..._ 04 .

i

s

CORPORATE AUTHOR: American School Counselor Association
r.

TITLE: "The Role and Function of Postsecondary Counseling."
The School Counselor, Volume 21, No. 5 (pp. 387-390) '

PRICE: DATE: May, 1974

SOURCE: American School Counselor Association
1607 New Hampshire Avenue, N. W.
Washington, D.C. 20009

MEDIA:- Journal

4 PAGE(s)

;
ORIENTATION- policy, Statement; ,Postsecondary Counseling; Adult

Education; Role Clarification

SUBJECT CONTENT. The article delineates the role and function of
counselors in postsecondary settings. The primary role of post-
secondary counselors is to assist individual students in acquiring
information and developing attitudes, insights, and understanding
themselves and their environment, which are necessary for optimal
growth and development. The article covers the following areas:
(1) orientation; (2) individual student counseling; (3) group pro-
cedures; (4) testing; (5) articulation; (6) consultant to faculty and
administration; (7) institutional and professional research;
(8) personnel and professional growth; (9) communication prograM.

C

:15
39



a

aft

CLASSIFICATION.'

0 ., .13___. al_

AUTHOR:

CORPORATE AUTHOR: Appalachian A.B.E. Demonstration Center

TITLE

ot

Demonstration, Developmental and Research Project for Programs,
Materials, Facilities and Educational Technology for Undereducated
Adults. Counselor Aides; Virginia State Module. (ED 054 412)

PRICE: MF $ .65 DATE: September, 1970 73 PAGE(s)

HC $3.29
SOURCE: Computer Microfilm International Corporation

P. 0. Box 190
Arlington, Virginia 22210

MEDIA:
ERIC l

-r,
ORIENTATION. Counselor-Aide Program; Adult Basic Education; Manpower

Utilization

SUBJECT CONTENT The Counselor-Aide Program was implemented by para-
professionals working cooperatively with a certified counselor, in an effort
to raise the economic level of the adults in Carroll County, through an
improvement in the educational level of achievement. Upon rating the
duties and responsibilities of the counselor-aides, it was revealed that
there was poor communication between the employment office and personnel

. managers in industry and the counselor-aides, in an effort to secure names
of prospective Adult Basic Education students, Home visits and presen-
tation of Adult Basic Education programs to civic groups produced the most
interest and participation. Two main causes for withdrawal 'from classes
were: (1) earned G.E.D. Certificate, (2) classes conflicted with shift-
work schedule.

40

4re r

...- . r..tt)

I

ti



I.

I

CLASSIFICATION

_0.2_.

AUTHOR: Beck, Ariadne P. and Norton B. Knopf

t
CORPORATE AUTHOR:

...

;-,----

.

TITLE. The Evolution of an Experimental Format for "Training Manpower
Personnel (ED 039 598) .

PRICE: DATE: March, 1970 10 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: Computer Microfilm International Corporation
P. 0. Box 190
Arlington, Virginia ,221.0

MEDIA: ERIC

ORIENTATION. Manpower Personnel; Adult Development; Counseling
Effectiveness; Counselor Training Systems

Ac

SUBJECT CONTENT. Programs and experiences in university training of man-
power personnel for work with lower class minority groups are evaluated.
The conclusions focus on problems that lead ,to limited implemantation of
new ideas and skills by trainees when they return to their jobs. Based on-
findings, the University of Chicago conducted a training program for
Chicago Area Employment Service Counselors which diverged significantly
from previous programs in all deficient areaS. The program is thoroughly
outlined and follow-up evaluation discussed.

.1,



42

CLASSIFICATION

02 . 07 .

AUTHOR: Benson, ,awrence L.
<=,

CORPORATE AUTHOR :7--

TITLE. Preliminary Study of Counseling Services for Evening Students
at Tallahassee Community College (ED 082 720

PRICE: DATE: March, 1972 33 PAGE(s)

SOURCE:

MEDIA:

Computer Mi.crofilm International Cofporation
P. 0. Box 190
Arlington, Virginia 22210

Paper

ORIENTATION. Community Colleges; Evening Counseling Programs;
Postsecondary Education; Student Attitudes;
Student Characteristics

SUBJECT CONTENT. To identify characteristics of Tallahassee Community
College evening students and to ascertain their attitudes toward and
perceptions of counseling services, questionnaires were administered
to 16 evening classes. A total of 276 valid questionnaires were
obtained. The results of analysi of the questionnaire data showed
that TCC evening students were similar to those students attending
other two-year colleges', and that the evening students perceived a
need for counseling, especially for academic advisement and vocational
-guidance. The hours preferred for counseling services were 5 to 7:30 P.M.
Monday through Thursday. A model for evening counseling services at
the college, designed pm the questionnaire data, is provided in an
appendix. The questionnaire used and a list of the classes selected
for the study also are Rrovided in appendices. .

c



4

CLASSIFICATION

AUTHOR: Breen, George J.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

06 -111%

TITLE- "Active-Directive Counseling in an Adult Education Setting."
Journal of College Student Personnel , Volume 11, No. 4
(pp. 279-283)

PRICE:' DATE:. July, 1970 S PAGE(s)

SOURCE: American College Personnel Association
1607 New Hampshire Avenue, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20009,

MEDIA: Journal

ORIENTATION: Active-Directive Counseling; 'Adult Students;
Adult Development; Systems Approach; Counseling Goals

S BJECT CONTENT The author discusses the technique of active-directive
counseling with adul students. Active-directive counseling emphasizes
efficiency and ec nomy in achieving success with adults. The goal of
the author's cou idling program is tr..% provide, effective counseling services
to as many c is as possible. The author discusses techniques, methods
and procedures, case studies, and evaluation of the counseling approach.

L

43



44

CLASSIFICATION

0 2 . 03 .

is

t I

AUTHOR: Brown, Marylyn K.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

8

TITLE: Student Services for Adult, Part-Time Occupational Technical
Students in Selected Virginia Community Colleges
(Order No. 71-6625) .

PRICE:

SOURCE:

MEDIA:

DATE: 1970 348 PAGE(s)

University Microfilms
Xerox Corporation
Ann Az'bor, Michigan 48106

Dissertation

ORIENTATION: Adult Pupil Personnel Services; Community Colleges;
Adult Student Characteristics

SUBJECT CONTENT: Purposes of the study were to determine: (1) charac-
teristics ofvdult part-time students enrolled in occupational-technical
curriculums or courses at Central Virginia John Tyler, Southwest
Virginia , and Virginia, Western Community Colleges; (2) student
services considered essential by these students; (3) any differences
between the expressed needs of occupational and technital, male and
female, younger and older, and,occupationally experienced and
inexperienced respondents; (4) activities related to student services
considered appropriate by respondents for occupational-technical
instructors to perform; and (5) guidelines for student services designed
to meet the expressed needs of the group studied. Conclusions:
(1) respondents were busy practical individuals interested in
conservation of time and effort; (2) occupationally inexperienced
students required more extensive student services than experienced
respondents; (3') respondents felt that the student services role of
instructors' shOuld be limited to instructional and related career
development activities; Sand (4) the lack of required courses in the
evening was tlien serious problem encountered by these students

.in their educational program.



3

V

CLASSIFICATION

"*
07

AUTHOR: Burnside , . Robert W.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

"Group Counseling Technique for Adults Returning to Colrege."
Journal of College Student Personnel, Volume 15, No. 1 (p.62).

PRICE: - DATE: January,- 1974 1 PAGE(s). -

SOURCE: American Personnel and Guidance Association
1607 New Hampshire Avenue,-N:W.
Washington, D.C. 20009

MEDIA: .--jottrnal, 'ewe
44

- CA

ORIENTATION: Human Potential Seminar; Group CoUnseling; Goal Setting

SUBJECT CONTENT. A new course,,af'Sclioolcraft*Commun College does much
to alleviate the worries'aboutthe unknowns of college study. The 4

counseling )taff is usingthe Hurpan Potential Seminar, a structured group _

process with &lulls, as a group counseling technique to help overcome the
students' anxieties about returning to college. SchOolcraft College gives.
two hours of institutional credit for the completion of the course. A better
-self-understanding, the capability of setting goals, and the achievement
of stated objectives are the aims of the seminar. Th.us, it is thrOugh the
Hui ian potbritial Seminars that the instructors'herp adults desiring to return
to the classroom gain self-:esteem and self-confidence to be the persons
they .want to be and develop their untapped human, potential-.

45,



,

CLASSIFICATION

06 .

AUTHOR: Cherry, Charles R. , Jr.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

4'

TITLE: The Effectiveness of Large Group Counseling Techniques as
an Adjunct to the Educational, Vocational and Personal-Social
Rehabilitation of Adult Male Criminal Offenders
(Order No. 71-23,403)

PRICE:

.
,

DATE:_ 1971 155 PAGE(s)

, :_SOURCE: University Micro41mS
Xerox Corporation .. 4

. Ann Arbor, "Michigan 48.106

46

MEDIA: Dissertation

ORIENTATION: Group Counseling; Rehabilitation Counseling;
Corrections; Manpower Utilization,

SUBJECT CONTENT. The results of this study showed that the eight, hypotheses
of the one-year study were not supported in that there were no significant
differences found among the experimental, treated control and non-treated
control groups on the criterion measures of eduCational, vocational, and
personal - social. functioning. The three hypotheses of the thirty-month
follow-up were riot supported in that no significant differences were found
between the experimental,and the treated control groups on the criterion .

measures of rehabilitation.

The results were discussed as not supporting the effectiveness of large
group counseling. However, the Unit-treatment effect was viewed as
having important implications for the acceleration and improvement of
rehabilitation programs for criminal offenders.

44,



i

CLASSIF ICATI,ON

Q2.

AUTHOR: 'Collins, Ray

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE;

PRICE:

p

03 . e" 07 .

...

"Counseling Within an Adult Indian Ecrucation'Project. it
The Northian, Volume 10, No. 1 (pp. 35-40):

DATE: Winter, 1974

SOURCE: Society for Indian and Northern Education
University of Saskatchewan
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada

MEDIA: journal
.

ORIENTATION: Adult Counseling; Adult Indian Education; Career
Planning; Adult Learning; Human Development

..

PAGE(s)

__.

/
SUBJECT CONTENT. The author discusses the problems, concerns, and
lifestyles of Indian students enrolled in different Indian communities.
He cites the 'fact that Canadian schools are generally considered inter-
nationally to be among the best. However, for Indian students, the failure
rate of over 90% during elementary and secondary school is very high
and it is less, but still shocking, for low economic groups. Other
statistics of this nature relate to health, housing, employment, _alco-
holism, delinquency, and family break-up. The community and all
related personnel have a grave responsbility for correctives and prer.
ventives of our society's deep sores of discontent.

I i

I

. i
.1..3
0,-

47



CLASSIFICATION

02 '07 .

AUTHOR: Den ld, Tamara, et al..-

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE. "A View of Rehabilitation Psychology ." American Psychologist,
Volume 28, No. 8 (pp. 719-722).

PRICE: ,DATE: August, 1973 4 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: American Psychologist
k Prince and Lemon Streets

Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17604
MEDIA: journal

ORIENTATION: Rehabilitation Psychology; Educational Strategies;
Adult Counseling; Manpower Utilization

SUBJECT CONTENT. This article discusses the role, scope, and parameters
of rehabilitation psychology. Among the topics covered are: (1) definition
of rehabilitation psychology, (2) groups facing deprivation and disability,
(3) special problems these groups face, (4) why are handicapped people
devaluated, (5) tasks within domain of rehabilitation psychologists, and
(6) common ways nonhandicapped people can relate to disabled and
deprived people.

48



1

CLASSIFICATION

02 : 04 .

AUTHOR: Gearing, Philip J.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: A Study of Selected Effects of Vocational Group Guidance
and Individual Vocational Counseling on.Adults in the
Curriculum of Adult Basic Education (Order No 71-13497)

PRICE: DATE: 1970'

SOURCE: University Microfilms
Xerox Corporation
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106

MEDIA: Dissertation

137 PAGE(s)

ORIENTATION: Curriculum; Group Guidance; Vocational Counseling;
Counseling Services

SUBJECT CONTENT: This study was concerned with the effect that the
addition of individual vocational counseling and/or vocational
guidance might have upon the vocational interests and self concepts
of enrollees in ABE classes at a junior college in Jacksonville, Florida.
The-recommendations suggested that a program of vocational group
guidance incorporating individual vocational counseling be added to
the ABE curriculum throughout the country. It is felt, that an individual
could be responsible for a combination of both treatments to'accom-
plish the guidance objectives with more ABE enrollees. The inclusion
of self-concept was recommended to become a part-of the curriculum.
Improvement in the socio-economic base of the ABE student appears
to require much more time, instruction, and training than can be
evaluated in this study.

.1)

AS

I

49 ,



CLASSIFICATION

02 07 .03

AUTHOR: Green, Mark, et al.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE. Preretirement Counseling, Retirement Adjustment, and the Older
Employee (ED 042 996)

40
PRICE: MF $ .65 DATE:October, 1969 336 Mats)

HC $13.16
SOURCE:

MEDIA:

Computer Microfilm International Corporation
P. 0. Box 190
Arlington, VirgiE';72210

Book

ORIENTATION. Preretirement Counseling; Older Workers; Career Planning;
Manpower Utilization; Employment Qualifications

SUBJECT CONTENT. This study analyzed relationships between successful
adjustment to retirement, preretirement counseling, and the psychological,
economic, and other background characteristics of individual employees.
It was ,concluded that preretirement counseling programs aided adjustment
and weakened older employees' resistance to retirement, as well as
imprOving morale and job-related attitudes.

V

SO



4i

CLASSIFICATION

02 . 03 . 06 .

AUTHOR: Gump, Larney R.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: Is Anyone Counseling the Adult Learner?

PRICE: DATE: November, 1973 11 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: Counseling and Personnel Services
University of Maryland
College-Park, Maryland 20742

MEDIA: Paper

ORIENTATION: Adult Counseling and Guidance; Adult Education;
Adult Learner; Research; Adult Counseldr Functions

SUBJECT CONTENT. This paper recommends that adult counseling programs
should be designed to account for both the similarities and differences
within the adult learners' population. Therefore, it is important that
the counseling profession be concerned with this segment of our
population. Adult learners in adult education need counseling services
at least as much as do children. Most adults experience problems in
living that are indigenous to their age 'group and the idiosyncratic life
styles of adults exemplifies a wide.range of individual differences.

'Evidently, counselors in adult education want to provide more
counseling services and conduct evaluation and research related to
their counseling but fail to increase these activities. Such
discrepancies,in Counselors' real and ideal functions may, in part,
be due to their education, 'motivation and skill. Because of the complex
interaction among administrator, community setting, and one's
educational and psycho-social needs , each counseling program
should be developed at the local level by people who have_impodant
roles in giving and receiving counseling services-.

51



i

1

52

'0
.

ASSIFICATION

. 02 03 . 05

AUTHOR:

CORPORATE AUTHOR. HEW Region II Staff Developrdent Project, Montclair
State College, Montclair, New jersey

TITLE: Second Interim Report: Competency-Based Certification
.-Project for Adult Educators 1

PRICE:

SOURCE:

MEDIA:

DATE: April, 1974

New jersey State Department of Education
3535 Quaker Bridge Road, Box 3181
Trenton., New Jersey 08619

Report

22 PAGE(s)

ORIENTATION: Report; Competencies; Adult Education; Adult
Counseling; Certification; ABE; ESL; High School
Equivalency

. )

SUBJECT CONTENT. The purpose of the competency-based certification
for Adult Education Prbiject is to conduct a study to determine feasibility
of changing the certification process based on performance criteria.
The task force committee on adult counseling has identified a taxonomy
of competencies divided into seven major areas: (1) program knowledge;
(2) testing; (3) knowledge and use of external information and referral
services; (4) record keeping; (5) research and evaluation; (6) knowledge
of adult learning; (7) counseling procedures. The task force defined
an adult counselor as "one who possesses and exercises competencies
for assisting adults in exploring academic, personal, social, and
'economic alternatives."

I -- -
----,-

1-

AR

ti

Ito



CLASSIFICATION

06 .

AUTHOR: Hartwig, John E.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

03 . 05 .

TITLE A Competency -Based Approach to Adult Counseling and Guidance

PRICE: DATE: June, 1974

SOURCE: Northwest Regional Educational Laboratory
710 S'.W. Second Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97204
PaperMEDIA:

16 PAGE(s)

OVENTATION. Adult Counseling and Guidance; Individualized Instruction;
Competency-Based Systems; Counseling Instructional
Systems

SUBJECT CONTENT The Adult Career Education Counseling Project is a 309(b)
special demonstration project funded by the United States Office of Educa-
tion, Division of Occupational and Adult Education. The major goal of the
project is to develop a competency-based individualized instructional
training system for guidance personnel desiring to work in AdUlt Education
settings. This article explains the rationale, development, and process
used in identification of conceptual areas that were developed into modules
that are currently being pilot tested prior to final revision. Once the total
training system has been developed, Adult Education and/or Counseling
and Guidance programs may use these materials to design a counseling and
guidance program unique to local program or institutional goals and objec-
tives.

53

.19



CLASSIFICATION

.02 . 03 . 04 .

AUTHOR: Hirsch, Jerrold I. (editor)

CORPORATE AUTHOR: American College Personnel Association

TITLE. Adult and Part-time Students: Individuals in Higher Education
(A Report of Commission XIII: Student Personnel Work for Adults
in Higher Education)

PRICE: DATE: March, 1972 51 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: Department of Student Personnel
%Staten Island Community College, City University, of New York
New York, N. Y.

MEDIA: Report

ORIENTATION. Adulthood; Student Personnel Work; Higher aucatior4
Minorities

1
SUBJECT CONTENT. This document is a summary of papers presented at the
1972 A.P.G..A. Convention. Topics discussed were: (1) sociological
impacts of education on adult minorities, (2) vocational development,in
people changing institutions, (3) new doors of involvement for htiman
development, (4) to encourage creative actions to meet the needs of
adults and part-time students.

54 Sri



CLASSIFICATION

02 . 0 2 . 01

AUTHOR: jackard, Charles R. , jr.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: "The American Adult Male Rejects Counseling ." Adult
Leadership, Volume 23, No. 1 (pp. 9-11, 32).

PRICE: DATE: May, 1974 3 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: Division of Educational Services
University of South Carolina
Columbia, S.C. 29208

MEDIA: journal

ORIENTATION Adult Counseling; Counseling Services; Adult Learning;
Human Development

SUBJECT CONTENT The author contends the American adult male has a
tendency to reject individual and group counseling. The reasons for
rejection of counseling services are: (1) men are taught to believe they
are dominant over women in most areas; (2) men have formed the idea
that any type of counseling is a sign of weakness; (3) men should not
display emotions.

The needs of adults encompass those leading to self-actualization:
psychological, safety, belonging, love, and esteem. These needs are
biought into the counseling relationship. Each can lead to improved
self-concept and greater self-realization for adults and their families.

55



56

CLASSIFICATION

02 07 . 1 07 .02_

AUTHOR: Leslie, Robert C. and Emily Hartshorne Mudd (Editors)

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE Professional Growth for Clergymen: Througti Supervised Training
in Marriage Counseling and Family Problems

PRICE: $4.75 DATE: 1970 192 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: Abingdon Press-
201 8th Avenue, South
Nashville, Tennessee 37202

MEDIA: Book

ORIENTATION.

C

Counseling; ABE; Counselor Training; Marriage and
Family

SUBJECT CONTENT. This bliok presents a series of essays about counseling
experiences written by `participants in a pilot .project called "Advanced
Training for Seminary Tachers of Pastoral Care." Each emphasizes the
importance of continullig growth for counselors -- especially ministers
who are called upon'to FourAel in many different situations. Supervision,
peer group experience, case studies, and family life education are
among the subjects discussed. The book asserts that supervision is
a key to the kind of training needed to stimulate professional growth.
It demonstrates through clinical data what actually hapPens in the
supervisory process. ft describes a training process for clergymen in
which supervision is cefitral, a process which stresses a vital involve-
ment of the learner boti intellectually and emotionally.

1,0



CLASSIFICATION

02 .

AUTHOR: Lewis, Joan M.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

04 :03.

TITLE A Coordinated Instruction Employinent Counseling System
Focusing on Student Adjustment to Work. Final Report.
(ED 088 994)

PRICE: M.F. $ .75
H.C. $1.50

SOURCE:

MEDIA:

DATE: 1973

Computer Microfilm International Corpor4tion
P. 0. Box 190
Arlington, Virginia 22210
ERIC

24 PAGE(s)

ORIENTATION: Changing Attitudes; Educationally Disadvantaged;
Paraprofessional Vocational Counseling

SUBJECT CONTENT. Three methods of evaluation were used' to study a
coordinated instruction employment counseling course focusing on
student adjustment to work. The ability of coordinated instruction to
improve the adjustment of disadvantaged students to work was measured
using experimental and control graips of educationally handicapped
servicemen enrolled in a Pre-Discharge (Education Program., Ability
of media to change attitudes was measured with four college vocational
planning classes being questioned as to interest in occupational
information.

, 57

.



CLASSIFICATION

02 03

AUTHOR: Mcgannon,Roger S.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

07

TITLE Effectiveness of an Orientation an Counseling Prograin for
Adult Evgning Students at Drake Uni rsity. (Order No. 74-9888)

PRICE: . DATE: 1973

SOURCE: University Microfilm
. Xertox Corporation
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106

MEDIA :- Dissertation

119 PAGE(s) -
%

ORIENTATION: Adult Student Personnel Programs;-Higher Education;
Counseling. Services

SUBJECT CONTENT. The problem of this study was to develop and initiate
an orientation and counseling Program for adult evening students entering
',Drake University for the first time and to evaluate the outcome. The
study's results were there was no significant difference: (1) in self-
oncept between students participating in the orientation and counseling
rogram and those .students who did not participate irithe program;
4) in attitude toward an educational institution; (3) in stated educational_

als; (4) in rate of re-enrollment; (5),and therewas a significant
,,lifference at the .01 level in grade point average attained at the end of
he semester in study habits.

58



CLASSIFICATION

02 . 01 07 . 03

AUTHOR: Meyer, Sheldon Lee

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

03 .99 j

TITLE: A Study of the Effects of a Pre- Retirement Workshop on the
Measured Level of Self-Actualizati6n of University Civil ServiEe
Employees

PRICE: DATE: June, 1975 145 PAGE(s)

SOURCE:, Oregon State University Library
Corvallis,- Oregon 97331

MEDIA: Dissertation

ORIENTATION: Adult Counseling; Adult Learning; Adult.Deielopment;
Older Adults; Career Change

.

SUBJECT CONTENT. The purpose of this study was to determine if the Oregon
mocfel of pre-retirement counseling Could.effect the participants in growth
toward self-actualization as measured by the Personal Orientation Inventory.
The model did prove ffo be effective and the importance of a confitant (an
intimate relationship) was strongly_ suggested as a major variabletto consider
in pre-retirement counseling.

4

59

6



CLASSIFICATION

02 . f at.

AUTHOR: Napps, Klell B.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: The Relationship of Self-Concept and Internal-External
Control to the Academic Achivement of Learners in Adult
Basic Education Programs (Order No. 72-26,300)

PRICE:

SOURCE:

MEDIA:

DATE: 1972 61 PAGE(s)
40'

University. Microfilms
Xerox Corporation
Ann Arbor; Michigan 48106

Dissertation

ORIENTATION: Internal-External Control Scales; Adult Learning;
Adult Development

SUBJECT CONTENT. The objectives of this study were to determine the
relationship that (1) classification, type of Internal-External (I-E)
Control Scald administered, age, time, intelligence, self-concept,
and I-E control have to achievement in arithmetic computation and
(2) classification, type of I-E Control Scale administered, a e,
time, intelligence, self-concept,land I-E control have to ac vement
in, arithmetic problem - solving..

- ck

It was concluded that self-concept, intelligence, and age, are fecti e
predictors of net gain in arithmetic computation. ABE learners wit
lower self-concept attained a higher net gain in arithmetic computation
than learners with higher self-concepts. ABE learners who scored
higher on the intelligence test attained a higher net gain in arithmetic
computation than those with lower scores. Older ABE learners attained
a higher net gain in arithmetic computation than younger learners.

5

. 60

8-



CLASSIFICATION

02 . 05 .

AUTHOR:

4
CORPORATE AUTHOR: Northwest Regional Educational Laboratory

TITLE: The Preparation, Training, and Credentialing of Counselors
for Adults and Continuing Education

.:`

PRICE: DATE: 1973 2 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: Northwest Regional Educational Laboratory
Adult Education Program
710 S. W. Second Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97204

MEDIA: Paper-

ORIENTATION: Credentialing; Adult Counseling; Training;
Educational Strategies

cts. '
SUBJECT CONTENT. Counseling, programs in adult education have often
been fashioned on secondary school models. Within recent years
discussion has centered on the unique a d differing needs of adult
students. It was suggested that preparat n and training programs
and credentialing requirements, ostensibly stablished to meet .the

Jrieeds of K-12 educational programs, are in ny respects inappropriate
and irrelevant to the training and credentialing needs of adult counselors.
To meet these unique, and differing needs, the following alternatives
were suggested: (1) fulfill currently existing requirements involving
course work, advanced degree, and field work experience but permitted
to substitute other courses and field work experience for requirements
tailored to elementary and secondary personnel; and (2) not follow a
pattern of courses leading to the currently existing pupil personnel
services credential but follow another pattern of course work, field
work experipnce, and on-the-job, training that would lead to a
separate designated pupil peksonnel service credential for adult
education.

59

I

61



CLASSIFICATION

02 . 03 .

AUTHOR; Pregraves, James S.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:-

TITLE: A Survey of Public SchQpl Adult Guidance Services in Fifty Cities
(AC 002 283)

PRICE: PATE: 1964- 98 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: Richmond University
Richmond, Virginia

,MEDIA: Thesis

ORIENTATION: Competencies; Research Study; Guidance Services;
Counseling Programs

SUBJE /T CONTENT. A questionnaire measuring enrollment of potential clients
and administration of public school adult guidance was sent fo 50 cities.
Data were included on administration, publicity,, financing, testing, and
records. Availability of counseling was 5 -6 hours per day, five days a
week.. Major types of counseling were educational-vocational, and
personal,-social., while few placement and referral services were provided.
Visual media were most generally used to publicize guidance services.
It was assumed from the data that mangy enrollees were school dropouts in
need of good guidance services. It was concluded that more arid. better
guidance programs for adults are needed.

n

. 6-2

Os.

x-
. I

st



s

.

CLASSIFICATION .

..02_. _027

AUTHOR: Scott, Randall B. and Ray Vaughn

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: A Counselor's Guide to Utilizing Rehabilitation Services

PRICE: DATE: 1973 38 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: Texas Rehabilitation Commission
1600 W. 38th Street
Austin, Texas 78731

MEDIA: Booklet

ORIENTATION: Corrections; Rehabilitation Counseling; Adult Develop-
. ment; Human Development; Social Responsibility

0

SUBJECT CONTENT. This booklet for rehabilitatiori counselors describes
and explains the two basic services offered Commission clientele:
(1) vocational evaluation and (2) work adjustment training. Client
evaluation, client referral, selection of the proper facility, and identi-
fication of clients in need of such services are covered. Half-1day Houses
are discussed and the different types of programs offered are evaluated,.
Disabilities that utilize halfway houses on the long road back to society
are mental illness, mental retardation, drug abuse, alcoholism, public

4 offenders. Methods halfway houses use are shbltered living, therapeutic
community, behavior modification milieu or reality therapy, group counseling,
personal-social adjustment, vocational counseling and recreational .

activities. Other units covered are cost considerations, relationship
of vocational' evaluation to work adjustment problems encountered by
counselors, and role of the courtesy counselor.

63



. -.

,

64

'CLASSIFICATION

02 . 03 . 04 ._____

AUTHOR: ShUmaker, Benjamin j.

CORPORATE AUTHOR: 46,

TITLE: Characteristics of Adult Males Who Characteristically Seek
Career Counseling Services (Order Number 71-04,729)

PRICE: DATE: 1970 175 PAGE(s)...

SOURCE: University Microfilms
Xerox Corporation
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106

MEDIA: ,Dissertation

ORIENTATION: Career Counseling; Mid-Career Change; Adults;
Community Services

t ,

SUBJECT CONTENT. This investigation is. concerned with certain character-
istics of adults aspfring to or are at managerial levels in organizational
structures, to determine who they are and why they came for career
counseling. Concerns for the career counseling needs of adults are
expressed. Suggested is a model to meet these needs. Based on the
findings of this study, a theory is proposed which seeks to answer why
adult males seek career counseling.

a

C

,

1



CLASSIFICATION

_02._. _..0.3_
..-..--,

AUTHOR: Siegel, Doris L.

CORPORAT. UTHOR:

TITLE: A Proposal for, a Student Personnel Program for Adult Part-Time
Students-at the University of Toledo (Order Number 66-13,383)

PRICE:

SOURCE:

MEDIA:

* DATE: 1969

University Microfilms
Xerox Corporation
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106

Jo Dissertation

140 PAGE(s)

...
ORIENTATION: Adult Students; Guidance Services; Pupil Personnel

Programs

SUBJECT CONTENT. Problem--The determination of those services needed
and wanted by adult part-time students at The University of Toledo
and a proposal for the structure of such a program.
Conclusions--(1) The students who responded to the questionnaire had
definite evaluations to make regarding those services which might be
included in a student personnel services program; (2) several groups
(non-credit, graduate, and under-graduate) had definite characteristics
with regard to their willingness to commit themselves; (3) personal
data materials describe specific differences among the groups of respon-
dents; (4) adult part-time students at the University Want especially
those services which will keep theth in school, allow them to subsist
while there, and conserve time.

gl

.

65



66

CLASSIFICATION
f-

02

AUTHOR:

07

CORPORATE AUTHOR: South County Joint Junior College District,
Hayward, California

TITLE: A Resource Handbook for Counseling the Physically
Handicapped Student: Chabot College, South County
Joint Junior College District (ED 086 97)

PRICE: MF ;65 DATE: June, 1973
HC $6.58

SOURCE: Computer Microfilm International Corporation
P. 0. Box 190
Arlington, Virginia 22210

MEDIA: Book

ORIENTATION.

169 PAGE(s)

Aurally Handicapped; C7fthopedically Handicapped;
Physically Handicapped; Speech Handicapped;
Visually Handicapped; Veterans; Comrhunity Resources;
Counseling Programs; Educational Resources

SUBJECT CENT: This handbook is intended for those who counsel
the physkelyThandicapped (hearing, orthopedic, speech, or visually
impairef).gOdents in high schools and community colleges within the
South Ciiirity Joint Junior College District. Following an overview
on colgt4ing the handicapped, three levels of educational resources,
the hig koOls, Chabot College, and people to contact in other

eges and universities, for the handicapped student in the
South ,aunty Joint Junior College District are examined.



CLASSIFICATION

02 03 .

AUTHOR: Vrabee, Bernice A.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE- Guidance Services in Selected Urban Public Adult Schools in the
United States

PRICE: DATE: 1968

SOURCE: University of Miami Library
Coral Gables, Florida 33124

MEDIA: Dissertation

206 PAGE(s)

ORIENTATION- Adult Counseling and Guidance; Guidance Services;
Manpower Utilization; job Analysis

SUBJECT CONTENT. The idea of this study was to determine the current
status of formal guidance services in public adult education programs on the
secondary level, set guidelines, and make recommendations for planning
new programs or improving existing ones. The couclusions were: (I) there
are too few counselors in adult guidance programs, (2) most programs fall
short of implementing a minimal guidance. program, (3) smaller communities
appear to be more aware of the need for adult programs, (4) if guidance
sources are to be offered, additional funds must be provided, (5) a number of
states which help finance adult guidance programs have not increased
appreciably in six years, (6) a better understanding of the guidance role could
be achieved with better publicity and increased distribution of information
to prospective couriselors.

67



CLASSIFICATION

02 . 03 . 05 02

AUTHOR: Waggener, Robert and Robert Starr

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

68

TITLE: Norming of a Basic Learning Exam and Its Use to Predict
D Results (Paper presented to American Personnel and

G 'dance Association, New Orleans Convention, April 7-11,
1974)

PRICE: DATE: April, 1974

SOURCE:" Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Inc.
New York, New York

MEDIA: Paper

23 PAGE(s)

. ORIENTATION. Prediction; GED; ABLE; Counseling Research Report;
Educational Strategies

SUBJECT CONTENT. The United States Armed Services Institute (USASI)
and the Test Department of Harcourt Brace joyanovich, Inc. have
undertaken to norm the Adult Basic Learning Examination (ABLE) and
to validate its utility in predicting success on the General Educational
Development (GED) tests using selected samples of military population.
The following statistical data were reported: (1) intercorrelations,
(2) multiple regression analysis, (3) percentile ranks and stanine
norms, (4) frequency distributions and/or means, medians, quartiles,
and standard deviations.



CLASSIFICATION

02

,. __....-.......,

AUTHOR: Wells, Jean A.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: Counseling Women For Careers in Business

"PRICE: DATE: 1973

SOURCE: U .S. Department of Labor
Employment Standards Administration
Washington, D.C. 20210

MEDIA: Report

e

7 PAGE(s)

ORIENTATION: Career Education; Job Opportunity; Counseling;
Tfeaching Guide

SUBJECT CONTENT This r port examines the current status of women in
business, stressing th need for more intensive counseling of women
entering the world of usiness. The marked change in attitude about
"women's place" among leading businessmen and corporations in recent
years, and their increasing interest in hiring qualified women for admin-

r"" istrativeas well as lower-echelon--jobs, stresses the need for-career
education programs that will help women explore opportunities open to
them as they complete college-level and graduate programs in the fief
of business.

. 69

I%





CLASSIFICATION

03 . 02

e

AUTHOR: Betts, Lee John (editor)

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: Veterans on Campus: A Handbook for Programs, Services,
Staffing and Assistance (ED 083 984)

PRICE: DATE: 1973 76 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: Computer Microfilm International Corporation
P. 0. Box 190
Arlington, Virginia 22210

MEDIA:
ERIC

ORIENTATION: Adult Counseling; Adult Education Programs;
Adult Students; Veterans Education

SUBJECT CONTENT. . A handbook to provide information that will aid in
establishing bondage between veterans and those professicinal people
providing service for returning servicemen and women is presented.
Topics discussed include: Vietnam veteran; organizing to serve the
veteran; a veterans Outreach Program; veterans with special needs
minority veterans, academic adjustment, physical disabilities,
less-than-honorable discharges, and emotional adjustment; vital
collegiate veterans.organizations, and Federal progiams. The
following are appended: (1) an annotated bibliography of veterans'
organizations, programs and publications; (2) USOE veterans cost-
(of-instruction reguldtienc; and (3) the Servicemen's Opportunity
College Concept.

4

73



74

CLASSIFICATION

03 . 01 06 .. 06 b

AUTHOR: Brooke, Wilfred Michael

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: An Investigation of Certain Factors Contributing to Dropping,"
Out In An Ontario Adult Basic Education Program
(Order No 01-05, 202)

t
PRICE: DATE: 1973 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: University Microfilms
Xerox Corpotatio
Ann Arbor, Mich 1ga 48106

MEDIA: Dis sertation

ORIENTATION,, - - Research; ABE ocio-Economic Foilptorsj-,
Student Attriti

SUBJECT CONTENT. The purpose of this study was to investigate a wide
cross - section of social, economical, and psychological characteristics
of the ABE student in order to determine their association with droppihg
out of an ABE program.

Despite the limited number of significant findings, it was implicit
that in many of the areas investigated,further concentrated research,l,
especially.of a multi-variate nature, was required. This was
especially. true with those variables of an interpersonal relationship'
nature which in this study were. concentrated in the areas of prior
education-and home cnvironinent.



p

CLASSIFIOTION

AUTHOR:1:.

CDRPOR:4E AUTHOR.: Carnegie Commission on Higher Education
3

`'TITLE: A Digest of Report's of the CarriegieCommission on
Higher Education

. .f,
4

. - -.. -,-;
*;,7 ..j. ' . . .

t,*.
V t'

PRICE: _A $15:00
.

, DATE: 19.74 , 311 PAGE(s) ;
.

SOURCE: McGraw -Hill Book Company
1221 Avenue 6 the Americas
New York, NeWYork 10020

Wow Book
.

ORIENT:COON: Conaeriped version of the twenty -one reports issued
.the 6.6Mmission

SUBJECT CONTENT TAis faublicatiorunakes,available the digests of the
twenty-one reports the commission has issued over the past six
years. It includes indexes of recommendations both by topic headings
and by the persons and age4r4 that have immediate interests and
responsibilities for policy-implementation. The digest and index
provide a useful reference for those Oiho are interested mainly in the
general trend Od zoriclusionS-of #1e'Commission'swork.

°Ss

, 75



%

76 ib

CLASSIFICATION.

n

a

A

AUTHOR: Cads, Angelicia W.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE:

PRICE:

Basic Education for Adults

DATE: 1973

SOURCE: Association Press
291 Baciway
New YQrk-, N.Y. 10007'

MEDIA: Book

ORIENTATION.

153 PAGE(sI

Adult Basic Education; Adult Counseling Cutriculum;
Methods and Materials; Evaluation

l
. ,

SUBJECT CONTENT. This book is intended to be used as a handbook..1t
is designed for the A,,B.E. teachers and provideS assistance and prac-
tical suggestions for working with adult 'students. Topics covered are:
(1) Psychology of Adult Learning; (2) Role of Teacher.and of Teacher
Aide; (3) Curriculum; (4)4Materials and Methods; (5) Coundeling and
Guidance; (6) Resources and Agencies; (7) evaluation and Testing.

4

4.



CLASSIFICATION

03 .

AUTHOR: 'Clarke; Ray V.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

07 .

TITLE: = A Study of Self- Concepts as Characteristics of Effective
Teachers of Adult Basic Education (grder Number 72-16,575)

PRICE: DATE: 1971 107 WAGE sc

SOURCE; Uqiversity Microfilms
Xerox Corporation
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106

DissertationMEDIA:

r ORIENTATION: Self-Concepts, TeaCher Characteristics, Professional
Development

SUBJECT CONTENT. A stydy to examine differences in self concept of
successful adult basic education teachers and those who were not
successful was carried out in five diverse geographic areas of Florida.
The basic concern was to test.the null hypothesis.
In general, the ABE supervisors agreed that the most important character-
istics are flexibility, patience, practicality, creativity, friendliness,
openness to others, acceptance of individual diffeiences, sincerity in
personal relationships, rapport-maihtaining, positive self wprth, and
positive ability to cope.

r7i

0

77

4-



CLASSIFICATION

__

1 ...

AUTHOR: Giammatteo, Michael

CORPORATE AUTHOR:
I

a

c

( TITLE:, The Power Seekers: A Look at Us

t.

...

PRICE: $2.50

78

...

r

DATE: 1973 64 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: Acro Press
Vancouver, Washington

,

MEDIA: Booklet

ORIENTATION: .Power Structure; Adult Learning; Social Services;
Developmental Tasks

/

SUBJECT CONTENT. The author presents the'concept of power and its
implidations upon people. His booklet is fully illustrated and presents
concepts in an easy-to-read fashion. Each page is designed to present
one concept with each concept building on the previous one presented.

/

.

4-



,--

CLASSIFICATION

03 . n 1 06.2_

AUTHOR: Hawkins, Dorothy L.

CORPORATE AUTHOR: ..1

4

TITLE: A Study of Dropouts in an Adult Basic Education Program and
a General Education Development Program and Suggestions for
Improving the Holding Power ofThese Programs der Number
69-06,738)

PRICE: DATE: 1968

SOURCE: University Microfilms
._.Xerox Corporation

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106
MEDIA.. Dissertation

ORIENTATION:

131 GE(s)

Adult Dropbuts; ABE Centers; Counseling Goals

USJECT CONTENT The two-fold purpose of this investigation was (1) to
l'Scover why adults dropped out of the Adult Basic Education Program

anti the General Education Development Program. in the New Orleans
-_-__ Public Schools and (2) to suggest what could be done to reduce the

.--.7.7 'dropouts in these programs.

: The conclusions were: (1) there was a need for smaller groupings,
diversified programs, and flexible schedules in these programs;
(2) conscientious development of an awareness of realistic short and
long range goals to serve as incentives for application, is n essential
factor in the structure of these programs; and (3) a number of chicum-

-"stances, predominantly personal in nature, caused withdr al from
these public adult evening school programs.

79



80

CI ASSIFICATION

03

AUTHOR: Ingalls, John D.

CORPORATE AUTHOR: Social and Rehabilitation Services (DHE1N),
Washington, D. C. (Report No. SRS-72-05301)

05 .

TITLE: A Trainers Guide to Andragogy: Its Concepts, Experience,
and Application (Revised Edition) (Ep 066 626)

PRICE: DATE: May, 1973 60 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: Computer Microfilm International Corporation
P. 0. Box 190
Arlington, Virginia 22210

MEDIA: Training Manual

ORIENTATION: Adult Education; Adult Educators; Adult Learning;
Training Guide; Workshops

SUBJECT CONTENT. This guide was designed for the personal and
professional development of staff trainers and manpower administrators
instate and local SRS=related agencies. It is composed of three major
parts:* Part OneCoficepts for Adult Learning--introduces basic/ideas
central to the andragogical process of education, Part Two -- Designs
and Processes for Experience--is a Five Day Residential Workshop in
which ideas in Part One can be lived, tested and evaluated. Part
Three--For Continuing Applicationis designed to be shared with workshop
participants. Trainers may take back this section of the guide to.
assignments in the field to apply learnings gained from the workshop.
An annotated bibliography and selected references are given. -

a



CLASSIFICATION

.03 .

AUTHOR:

CORPORATE IfUTHOR: journal of Research and Development in Education

TITLE:

PRICE:

"Lifelong Learning." (Special edition) journal of Research and
Development in Education, Volume 7, No. 4

DATE: Summer, 1974

SOURCE: University of Georgia
0-3 Aderhold Building
Athens, Georgia 30602-
JournalMEDIA:

108 . PAGE(s)

ORIENTATION. Lifelong Learning; Technology; Media; Governmental
Roles; Remediation; Churches

SUBJECT CONTENT. This special issue fociases on lifelong learning--a new
look for education. Each topic discussed in the articles was carefully
selected to demonstrate the wide array of areas to be influenced by the
movement. Contributing authors' include: (1) Huey B. Long; (2) Alan Knox;
(3) Paul Delker; (4) Roger Hiemstra; (5) Curtis Ulmer; (6) James Farmer, jr.;
(7) W. Dean Mason; (8) John Niemi; (9) Brother Leo Ryan; and
(10) Howard McClusky.

ri
r'' 81



CLASSIFICATION

03 01 06 W.

AUTHOR: Kent, William P.

CORPORATE AUTHOR: U. S. Office of Education

I--

TITLE: A Longitudinal Study of the Adult Basic Education Program
(ED 085 418)

PRICE: MF $ .65 DATE: November, 1973 220 PAGE(s)

HC $9.87
SOURCE: Computer Microfilm International Corporation

P. 0. Box 190
Arlington, Virginia 22210

MEDIA: Report

ORIENTATION:" Adult Basic Education; Adult Characteristics; Adult
Students; Longitudinal Studies; Program Effectiveness

SUBJECT CONTENT. This study represents the first nationwide evaluation of
programs funded under the Adult Education Act. Data were gathered across
a variety of adult basic education programs, and a representative sample-
Of 2,300 program participants was studied longitudinally through a series
of basic skills tests and interviews covering pre- and post-program income,
work experience, educational aspirations, and opinions related to partici-
pants in ABE experiences. Information also was collected on program and
classroom characteristics to form a basis for assessing the relationship
between post-program performance and the kind of experience that enrollees
received. This involved interviews with local ABE administrators and
instructors regarding program costs, enrollee attendance, staff tiu4lifica-
tons, instructional and guidance methods, and adminiStrative procedures.
Student evaluations of their ABE experiences and program and class cost
data are analyzed. Methodological recommendations for future evaluations
of adult basic education programs are discussed.

.
82'



CLASSIFICATION

03 . 06 .

AUTHOR: Knowles, Malcolm

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: The Adult Learner: A Neglected Species

PRICE: $7.95 DATE: 1973 198 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: Gulf Publishing Company
Book Division, Box.2608
Houston, Texas 77001
BookMEDIA:

-

ORIENTATION: Adult Learner; Adult Learning; Andragogy; Human
Resources Development

SUBJECT CONTENT: In this book Knowles briefly reviews the traditional
theories, about learning and describes the leaching practices in tradi-
tional schooling that have resulted from these studies.

Knowles goes on to describe in greater detail the emerging theories
about adult learning based on the unique characteristics of adults as
learners. He then relates the differentiated educational practices that
are flowing from these theories.

This book provides experienced trainers and educators with sound
theory 'to support what they have known all along--that adults must be ,
treated differently from the way childrenland youth have traditionally
been treated in schooling.

83



CLASSIFICATION

03 06 03

AUTHOR: Knowles ,Malcolm

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE. "Issues in Adult Learning Psychology." Adult Leadership,
Volume 22, No. 9. (pp. 300-303, 315-316)

.PRICE: DATE: March, 1974 6 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: Adult Leadership, AEA/USA
810 18th Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20006

MEDIA: journal

ORIENTATION. Adult Learning; Adult Development; Thought Processes;
Adult Psychology; Development Tasks

SUBJECT CONTENT. This article discusses the author's perceptionS of
important issues and concerns in the field of adult learning and psychology.
Knowles discusses the following keas: (1) purpbpe of education,, (2) what
is learning, (3) how do human beings grow and develop naturally, (4) how
do adults learn, (5) general observations and recommendations.

84



CLASSIFICATION

03 . .02.._

AUTHOR: Kuhlen, Raymond-G. (editor)

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE-

PRICE:

SOURCE:

MEDIA:

PSychological
on Education f

c.

,

ounds of Adult Education.
ts. (ED 027 459)

MF $ .65 DATE: July, 1963-
HC $6.58

Computer Microfilm International Corporation
P. 0. Box 190

Arlington, Virginia 22210

ERIC.

.,

.77Notes and Essays

155 PAGE(s)

,

ORIENTATION: Adult Learning;
.
Psychological Characteristics; Physio-

logical Characteristics;' Older Adults; Research. 4

SUMIECT CONTENT. At a Syracuse University confe;ence four papers were
focused on the latest research in the field of psychology relevant to adult
education. The papers, with summaries and conclusions, were presented by
James E. Birren, Bernice r. Neugarten, Raymond G. Kuhlen, and W. J.

. McKeachie.

...............

q4

.1

85

,.,
b. .



;'c--
,.-,_-----

TITLE. A Study of the Use of Paraprofessionals in Adult Basic Education
in the Los Angeles _Adult Schools (Order No: 72,1489)

,..
--,,i -

CLASSIFICATION

03 01 08

AUTHOR: Lind-Skoog, Howard N.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

86

. PRICE:

SOURCE:

MEDIA:

>DATE: 1971 143 PAGE(s)

UniVersity Microfilms
Xerox Corporation
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106

Dissertation .

ORIENTATION: ABE; Paraprofessionals; Resources; Training Aids;
Competencies

1
SUBJECT CONTENT. The problem with which this study was involved concerns
the fact that there, is no discernible rationale for the utilization of para-
professionals in adult basic education. The purpose was to construct a
rationale supporting the use of paraprofessionals in adult basic education
and to offer recommendations and conclusions relative to educational
practice in the Los Angeles Adult Schools.

Fourteen standards of.excellence were theoretically generated and identified
as outcomes, iriputs, or transactions' that transform resources into outcpmes.
These standards of excellence were: (1) imprOved teaching proficiency,
(2) improved quality of educational services, (3) jobs for the poor, (4) a
career ladder, (5) the paraprofessional as a "bridge," (6) paraprofessional
growth anti attitude change, (7) policy and goals, (8) personnel,
(9) finance's and permanence, (10) specialized teaching' team,
(11) recognizing the worth of the paraprofessional/ (12) selection criteria,
(13) training, (14) evaluation and feedback.



CLASSIFICATION / i

03 . 01 06 .D2

AUTHOR: 'Lloyd, Afthur P.

)
° .CORPORATE AUTHOR:

.- i'TITLE: Gategorizing Adult Basic Education Students 1.

PRICE: DATE: March, 1971 2 PAGE(s)

SOURCE:, Arthur-4loyd, Professor
Idaho State University, Counselor Education
Pocatello, Idaho, 83201

MEDIA: Paper

ORIENTATION. Adult Basic Education Students; Categofizing Adult Students

SUBJECT CONTENT The author discusses the topic of the practice of education
to categorize students. Adult Basic Education programs have succeeded in
not classifying students through a philosophy of individual, tutorial,
contact with students. AdultBasic Education programs cannot afford the
luxury of affronting someone with an inappropriate generalized label. The,
respect demanded by ABE students is not different from that desired by
students at any level. The author contends that if there is a "typical"
ABE student, there must be a "typical" ABE teacher.

NI

fTh

)

87



CLASSIFICATION

03 . 01

AUTHOR: Lloyd, Arthur P.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

I

TITLE. Adult Basic Education's Standing in the Educational Hierarchy

DATE: March, 1171

I
SOURCE: Arthur Lloyd, ProfesSor

Idaho State University, Counselor Education
Pocatello, Idaho 83201 ,"

MEDIA: .Paper

ORIENTATION:
-

3 fikat(si

Adult Basic Education Teachers; Educational Hierarchy,
Position Status .

4

SUBJECT CONTENT. *The paper discusses the prestige 5tattis of Adult 'Biasic
Education teachers ih Adult Education'. Four continuums are identified as
criteria for educational hierarchies: (1) low prestige -high prestige;
(2) generalist-specialist; (3) teaching-nonteaching; and (4) teacher of
practical-teacher of the esoteric. the author concludgS that given percep-
tions of*today,. the ABE teacher is at the bottom of the hierarchy in terms
of prestige but given an analysis of the validity of this hierarchy, the ABE
teacher should be proud-of their placement in society..,

88 S



CV LASSIFICATION

03 02

AUTHOR: Mason', Robert C. (ditor) .

CORPORATE AUTHOR:
, t

TITLE. Bibliographical Literature on Adult Continuing. Education
Emphasizing Holdings at Northern University Swen
l'arsorl Library (ED 085 516).

PRICE. MF $ ,65 DATE: December, 1972, 81 PAGE(s)

HC $3;.29 r.I
SOURCE: pomp.u,tdr Microfilm International Corporation

P. 0. goX 190
Arlington, Virginia 22210

Booklet

ORIENTATION: Adult Counseling; Adult Education; Bibliographies;
_Catalogs; Directories; Higher Education; Junior
Colleges; ibrary,Collections; 'literature Guides;,
Organizations (Groups); Reference Books

SUBJECT CONTENT. The selective bibliography of materials on adult
education lists the works alphabetically by author under the following
categories: selected bibliography concerning adult continuing educa-
tion;talmanacs, catalogue§ti, directories, handbooks, yearbooks on *.
adult education; selected adult basic education references; the adult
education' movement in the United States; international adult education;
thammunity and its relation to higher eduCation; counseling;
selected books and studies concerning dropout p; junior college and
higher edLication; major retrospective, generallbibliOgraphies,
literature guides, and research reviews; organizations and voluntary
associations with adult education concerns in the United States,
publishers of adult, education texts; and ERIC. Library of Congress
catalogue numbers are. provided for the documents-available at the,Swen
Pgraon

'4



CLASSIFICATION

03 .

4

0640 03

4

AUTHOR-. Pietens, Bradley G.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

S.

ths

TITLE: Concepts and_priorities of AdultBasic Education Practitioners
In Iowa With Implications for Pre-Service Training
(Order No. 73-30,970)

PRICE:

SadRCE.

MEDIA:

DATE: 1973 143 PAGE(s)

University Microfilms
Xerox Corpdration
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106 .

.

Dissertation 04

ORIENTATION: Staff De e opment; Pre-Service Trainting Pri5rities;
f Adult D velopment

4

,SUBJECT CONTENT. This study has sought to: (1) determine the concepts and .

viewpoints of Iowa's Adult Basic Education practitioners on selected
aspects of ABE; (2) exaMine the priorities of Iowa's ABE practitioners on
selectelatopics related to content anej purpose in teacher-preparation
activitiel for ABE; (3) contrast and compare the expressed concepts and
priorlties of experienced ABE teachers with those of beginning ABE teachers
and coordinators of ABE programs; and (4) derive implications for/ABE
pre-service training from. these findings.

As a result of this study, it was concluded that Iowa's ABE practitioners.
hold varied views, concerning the scope of goals in .ABE program's, the way
in which, ABE teachers should relate to students, and the responsibility of
ABE teachers for student drop-outs. It was further concluded that Iowa's
ABE practitioners agree that the most desirable program content in ABE'
programs evolves from the actual concerns and experiences of the student.
In addition, it' was concluded that Iowa's ABE practitioners agree on no
ommon criteria for judging the effectiveness or _suitability of instructional

materials to be used in teaching.Adult Basic Education._

90 '

I

C
*

410



V

9

. CLASSIFICATION

03 . 01

I

02 ,

AUTHOR; Price, William N..

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: Selected Socio-E nomic, Educational,' and Personal Charac-
teristics and Identified Influencing Factors Asso'ciated with

. Dropouts in Adult Basic Education" (Order No. 70-21,962)

PRICE:

SOURCE:

MEDIA:

DATE: 1970

University Microfilms
Xerox Corporation
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106

'Dissertation

194 PAGE(s)

ORIENTATION: ABE; Adult Dropouts; Personal Social Characteristics;
Human Development

SUBJECT CON

economic,
Adult Basic

ENT. JThe purpose of this study was to (a) identify the socio-
ucational, and personal characteristics of students,in an

Education program; (b) determine the difference in the socio-
economic, educational, and personal characteristics between dropouts
as compared to the continuing students; (c) identify those influencing
factors that will most effectively discriminate between those who
terminate their education and those who complete the program; and
(d) determine the differences in the influencing factors ,between dropouts
as compared to the continuing student.

91/



CLASSIFICATION

03 01

AUTHOR: Prins, Van J.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

07

k

-TITLE: A Study to Determine Reasons Adults Drop Out of An Adult
Basic Education Literacy Program (Order No. 72-28,475)

P

SOURCE:

MEDIA:

DATE: 19-72 161 PAGE(s)

UniVersity Microfilms
Xerox Corporation
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106

Dissertation

ORIENTATION: Adult Basic Education; Attrition; Adult Students;
Human Development

I

SUBJECT CONTENT. The ppose of this study, was to determine the
reasons, as perceived by the students, that they had dropped out
of adult basic education-fprograms in which they had been enrolled.

The major reason expressed for dropping out of regular school was
listed as being "Behind" due to illness, work obligations, or the
indifference of parents.
k great majority were uneasy at the prospects of going back to school
and many showed signs of poor self image. Most expressed cons*era-
tions of self worth, status, and the ability to cope with the world in
other than'the.economic realm as' reasons for enrolling in ABE classes.
The classrooms, schedules, textbooks, teachers, locations, and
other school related factors received high positive ratings. The
major reasons cited for dropping out of ABE classes were non-school

:rqated and included "Job Obligations," "Illness," and "Family '
Obligations." More than 90 percent indicated they would enroll in
',ABE classeS again someday.

92



CLASSIFICATION

03 . 01

AUTHOR: -Rossman, Mark H.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: Development of a Model for Recruitment of Potential Adult
Basic Education Students (Order No. 72-10,113)

PRICE: DATE: 1971 113 PAGE(s)
7

SOURCE:

MEDIA:

University Microfilms
Xerox Corporation
kin Arbor( Michigan 48106

Dissertation

ORIENTATION: ABE Recruitment; Theoretical Model; Adult Counseling

SUBJECT CONTENT. Adult Basic Education programs have faced the problem of
recruiting students since the programs themselves were conceived.
Functional illiterates cannot respond well to the printed word. Therefore,
posters", billboards, .flyers or other printed materials are virtually useless
in attracting ABE students. Person to person recruitment efforts have
proven sacceSsful but, by their nature, are forced to rely heavily won
the available time and on the communication skill of the recruiter.\.To effectively recruit 'ncfionakilliterate adults into programs assigned
to r-ftlye this disabilit the following specific objectives were proposed:
(1) to da.sign and Implement a predominantly visual and aural recruitment
package using television, radio, and printed graphics are the major means
of recruitment; (2) assess the effectiveness of such a method of recruiting
prospective ABE students. The summary, conclusions andiecommendation
section supports its contention that such a method of recruiting potential -

students is effective in that 19.8% of the individuals enrolling in the
Springfield ABE program during the time of the experiment& directly attributed
their enrollment to the influence of the fecruitment package.

t 93



94 ,*

CLASSIFICATION

03 02. r 05 .
4

AUTHOR: Schroeder, Wayne L, and Charles Devita, Jr. (editors)

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE. Research to Practice (ten monographs on Adult Basic Education)

PRICE: $1.65 each

SotiRcE: Florida State University
Department of Adult Education'
Tallahassee, Florida

DATE: October1971

MEDIA:- Monograph Series r

ORIENTATION:

,PAGE(s)

Human Development; Adult Education; Research;
Adult Learning; Social Responsibility

SUBJECT CONTENT. The purpose of this series is to identify, translate, and .

interpret research and information relevant to signifiCant problems in Adult
Basic Education. The monographs were primarily written for the practitioner.
The monographs in The series are (1) Program Evaluation in Adult Basic N,_
Education,' (2) In-Service Education in Adult Basic. Education, (3) Physioloaical
Factors in Adult Learning and Instruction, (4) Psychological Factors in Adult
Learning and Instruction, (5) Preventing Dropouts in Adult Basic Education,
(6) Starting Students Successfully in Adult Basic Education, (7) Recruitment
in Adult Basic Education, (8).Deeision-Making in the Planning and Implemen
tation of Instruction in Adialt Basic Educaition, (9) The Role of the Paraprofes-
sional in Adult Basic Education, (10) Facilitating Learning through the Use
of Suppbrtive Services in Adult Basic Educ.ation.

r ,r-
Sve'S

rs



CLASSIFICATION'

c

Vr.

03 . 06 06

AUTHOR: Steele, Sar4.0v1.
-

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

A

TITLE- Evaluating the Attainment of Objec es in Adult Education:
Process, Properties; Problems, Pr spects. Occational Papers'
Number 38. (Ed 086 889 Abstract only)

4

PRICE: $2.25 DATE:

SOURCE: Syracuse University
224 Huntington Hall
Syracuse, New York 13210

I4onographMEDIA:

r; 1973
,%.

ORIENTATION: .Eyaluation; Objectives; Success,Factors;
Systems Analysis

643 PAGE(s)

. .
SUBJECT CONTENT. The author. states that in adult ed7icatidli there are seven
essential activities irezzaJ.wation is to have maximum use: understanding, to,

specifying, describing,' comNring, judging, .valuing, and influencing. It
is also necessary to understandthe objectives being evaluatedtheir level.
(agency, program, project ,- or course,'and/or instructional) and kind (output
objectives or objectives which help secu0' output); .their characteristics
(results of decisions, dIscrimiratory, predictive, pliiralistic, realistic, etc.).
The main problem in evaluation is gettifig good objectives, Written and used
effectively in programing because of failure to deal with objectives as
decision7making,,orciailure to adjust concepts..tb'overcorde erroneous
assumptions. The prospects for evNtating the attainment of objectives
as a tool in programing depend upon adult educators bullding a cqncept of .

objectives and their use which is adjustable in ault educatidn.situations.

:95 , '

'If



I.

6 :

\.

$,

44

Career Education

.4

r.

41.

vb

a



s

CLASSIFICATION

04 .

AUTHOR:

,

CORPORATE AUTHOR Center for Adult Vocational, Technical and Manpower
Education (DHOW /OE)

. i
TITLE: Bibliography on Career Education (ED 086 828)

.
PRICE: MF $ .65 DATE: May, 1973 100 PAGE(s)

HC $3.29 .
SOURCE:

, Comput Microfilm International Corporation (ERIC)
P. O. Ox 190
Arlington, Virginia 22210
,BookletMEDIA:

ORIENTATION.

I

Bibliographies; Career Education; Vocational Counseling;
Working Worn

SUBJECT CONTENT This rion-annotated bibliography contains referenCes to
some of the more significant articles and docuMents from 1965 to 29/2 re-
lated to the type of educational program- now referred to as career education.
The bibliography is divided into foui-sections. 'Section One: "Selected
References on Career Education," Section Two: "Journal Articles," Section
Three: "Background References Related to Carepr Edipation," Section*Four:
"Continuing Sources of Information," lists several key information sources
fiom which a continuing flow of career, education information may be .

Ir.': obtained in the future. ,11

,
of

I '
.

.

. r

4

1

00

91
..g

..

99

c,--/4,



sk.

100

CLASSIFICATION

04 03 OS : 01

AUTHOR: Gartner, Alan and Harriet Johnson

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

06 .

TITLE: An Examination of Colldge Programs for Paraprofessionals

PRICE: $1.50 DATE: 1970

SOUR: New Careers Development Center.
184 Fifth Avenue .

New York, N .Y . 1Q010

Teaching Guide (loose-leaf)MEDIA:

36 PAGE(s)

ORIENTATION: ABE Personnel Development; Paraprofessionals;
Program. Evaluation

SUBJECT CONTENT: Thi:s publication is the report of a study of college
programs for paraprofessionals employed in humanservice agencies.
It reveals that paraprofessioxIals perforn with considerable academic
success. The key findings discussed are: (1) grades, (2) dropouts,
(3) students, (4) degree granted, (5) credits, (6) certification, and
(7) career ladder opportunities. The report includes tables, copy of
questionnaire,, and participating institution.



- CLASSIFICATION

04 01 .

AUTHOR: Haldane, Bernard

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

tkc

TITLE: Career Satipfaction and Success: A Guide to Job Freedom

PRICE: $9.95 DATE: 1974

SOURCE: American Management Associations
135 W. 50th St.
New York, N.Y. 10020
BookMEDIA:

ars

175 PAGE(s)

ORIENTATION: Career Change; job Satisfaction; Career Planning;
Career Development; Adultievelopment

. SUBJECT CONTENT This publication discusses various factors one must consider
in job satisfaction constructs. .The author discusses the following areas:
(1) job'obsolescence,' (2) chance, (3) exploration, (4) goals, (5) coping skills
for career problems, (6) future planning, (7) mid-career development, (8) career
futuce.

a

t.
101



CLASSIFICATION

04. . 02.

AUTHOR: Healy, Charles C.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: "Furthering Career Education, Through Counseling." The
Personnel and Guidance Journal, Volume 52, No. 10.
(pp. 653-658)

PRICE: DATE: June, 1974

SOURCE: American .Personnel and Guidance Association
1607 New Hampshire, N.W.
Washington, 'D.C. '26009,

MEDIA: Jodi-nal

6 PAGE(s)

ORIENTATION; Career Development; Career Education; COunseling
Strategies; Adult Development

.
SUBJECT CONTENT. This article considers the reasons that career education-
must make special proVisions for developing basic career attitudes and
skills, and it outlikes some new repricable methods of counseling for
building those attitudes and skills. The author searched the counseling
literature, surveyed and stratified samples of 200 junfor.college
counseling centers for developing these skills. The search emphasized
procedures appropriate foecolrege students and adults.

102

s.



IRO

CLASSIFICATION

04 . 06 .

AUTHOR: Hoyt, Kenneth B.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: An Introduction to Career Education

PRICE: DATE: 1973 25 PAGE(s)
.

SOURCE: U. S. Office of Education
Division of Adult Education
Washington, D. C. 20202 fs .

i
MEDIA: Paper

ORIENTATION:

4

Career Planning; Career Development; Manppwer
Utilization; Rationales

SUBJECT CONTENT. Kenneth Hoyt discusses various aspects of career
education. General topics include: (1) conditions calling for educational
reform; (2) rbionale of Career 'Education; (3) definition of career education;
(4) pragmatic assumptions of career education;, (5) career education faskts.
initial implementation; (6), learner outcomes for career education;

bisic educational changes chApioned brdareer education, and
(8) concluding remarks.

-

'r03

4



CLASSIFICATION

04 07
6

AUTHOR:

CORPORATE AUTHOR: Impact Magazine

TITLE: "The World of Work: 1980." Impact "Magazine, 'Volume 1, No. 3.
(pp.. 1617)

PRICE:

.

SDURC.E: ERIC/CAPS
611 Church Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104

DATE: Spring-; 1972

,MEDIA: Journal,

2 PAGE(s)

ORIENTATION. Career Planning; Labor Ed cation;- Vocational Counseling;
Counseling and Guidance -

3

SUBJECT CONTENT. Impact Magazine disclasses tren for the World Of Work
for 1980. The importance of counseling is discussed. COuriseling,wili

I

pldy a more inviortant role in'the operation a the manpower employment
security agencies by 1980-than it does today. In fact, counseling will
become an integral part of a 'sequential flow of cliertt services provided
by these agencies. These services will range from prevoCational and jo15
entry advisement and career guidance, to:promotion, upgrading and'Ljob_
transfer assistance. Counseling will be more comprehensive i6- thatqt
will_be_concerned withIhe total Individual as Well ap 'tile emplo7ihg unit
to which he is being directed. Emphasis will be placed upon behavioral,
attitudinal' and other personal barriers to employment:,4and also upon 4
environmental barriers such as relocation problemsinvolvfnetranspokation,
day care, or,delivery of medical .services. There alsb will be 'a, greater
emphasis upon group counseling. By 1980, PerhapC-goniputer-:assisted
inte 'ewing. and record keeping -will have been introdudekl on a wide.4cale,.

I.

sr- I"
%

14,



r CLASSIFICATION

04 03 4, 02 .

AUTHOR: Kplleher, Carol H. (coMpiler).

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

'TITLE: Second Careers: Selected Bibliography (ED 087 851)

PRICE: DATE: March, 1973 15 PAGE('s)

SOURCE: Computer MicrofilM International Corporation (ERIC)
P.O. Box 190
Arlington, Virginia_ 22210.

MEDIA:

ORIENTATION Annotated Bibliographies; Career Change; Career Planning;
Older Adults; Retirement

0

SUBIJECT CONTENT 11-le 50-item bibliography consists of annotated selections
divided int9 these sections: mid-career/change, retiring military personnel,
post - retirement careers, and guides and' manuals and other practical infor-
mation. The Sectioh on mid -freer change_ covers voluntary career switch&s
by people wishing to alter the focus of their working life., as well es changes
that are forged on an individual by the decilne of an industry or by early
retirement from a civilian or military career. Included under post-retirement
are new careers begun by retirees bored with inactivity or-by older persons
who find pensions 'inadequate and need the additional income. from wages.

1.

,

105

99.



CLASSIFICATION
_

04

106

, .

AUTHOR:

05 .

CORPORATE 'AUTHOR: Manpower AdminiStratibn (DOL)

111

TITLE: New Careers Handbook Program (ED 089 055)

a.

P.RICE: MF $1.45 DATE: May, 1973
HC $4.50

SOURCE: Computer Microfilm International Corporation

MEDIA;

P. 0. Bok 190
Arlington, Virginia 22210

ERIC

ORIENTATION: Adult Education Programs; Human Services;
Manpower Utilization; Federal Programs

144 PAGE(s)

SUBJECT CONTENT. The handbook describes the design and specifies the
operating procedures for new careers projects funded by the Department
of Labor. Such issues as the program and sponsor standards, eligibility
requirements, contracting, reporting and self-appraisalstems, jobs
in the human services "and technical assistance, are explalTed in detail
and specific, examples are given. The handbook would be useful to
project managers as an instruction booklet and to other personnel
innovators or manpower designers as t model for manpower:utilization
in parprofessiOnal jobs in the ,iuman service flees.

1

Mow

9,R

a



SLASSIFICATION

(,04 ".

(AUTHOR:. Sarasoh, Seymour B.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

4

TITLE. The Psycholo'gical Sense of/Community: Prospects for a Community

PRICE:

Psychology

,$12.50 DATE: FBbruary, 1974

SOURCE: jossey-Bass Inc., Publishers
615 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, California 94111

'MEDIA: Book

ORIENTATION.

290 PAGE(s)

Community; Behavioral Sciences; Social Action; Psychology
of Community

SUBJECT CONTENT. The author provides the key for evolving a community
psychology and overcoming social problems--the creation and maintenance
of a sense of belonging, purpose, and mutual support in the day-to-day
lives of people in the community. The authOr documentS how social events,
political chaos, riots, assassinations can be traced back to a fundamental
ladk of the sense of community.

§44

107



CLASSIFICATION

04 . 02 .

. AUTHOR: Worthington, Robert M..

CORPORATE AUTHOR: s

TITLE. Career Education: Implications for Guidance and Counseling
(ED 085 518) (Keynote Address at the Florida Personnel and
Guidance Association Annual Workshop, Tampa, Florida.)

I

PRICE:

.SOU

joIEDIA:

o

MF .65 DATE: .flovember, 1972 18 PAGE(s)

HC $3.29
Computer Microfilm International Corporation
P. 0. Box 190

gton, Virginia 22210

ERIC

ORIENTATION:

.
Career Education; Educational bjectives; Model's;
Occupational Guidance; Vcicatio al Counseling rai

I

SUBJECT CONTENT. Career Education 4s gaining acceptance as a way of
making education more relevant and r3iore human. There are five levels'
to the approach: GKades K-6 deals with career awareness;. 7 -9 provides
occupational infonnatiOn and career exploration; 10-14 is concerned

4 with job placement and specialized career education; the post-
secondary level involves specifi, occupational preparation; and adult
and continuing education covers the otal spectruin. Since career
education is an evolving concept, the4evels are not distjnct. The
fourmodels'Of career education (school-based, employer-based,'tN
home-based, and rural-residential) have implications for the role of
counselor and the scope of responsibility of occupational guidance.
The existence of varying opinions among nationally influential groups
and-individuals concernin'g career guidatce, counseling, and place-
ment emphasizes the need for specifying objectives appropriate to a
.comprehensive and integrated developmental program in these areas.
These might include identification of career development needs of
students at all levels, programs for all levels, coordinated activities ,
placement programs , outreach functions , and job adjustment counseling.

108



i
V b

1
1

t

05 Competencies

k

.4.

^.

J

A

.10

4

'4 8



-1\

CLASSIFICATION

05 .

0

AUTHOR:

CORPORATE AUTHOR: Educational, Innovators Press

TITLE: A Series of Booklets Relating, to Writing and Evaluating '-
Behavioral Objegtives

. ,

PIMCE:' $2.25 DATE: 1970-1972 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: EduCational Innovators Press
*Box 13052
:Tucson, Arizona 85711

Booklets (a series of)MEDIA:

ORIENTATION: Behavioral Objectives; Evaluation; Proposal Guideline's;
Performance Object Ares; Needs Assessment

. .

SUBJECT CONTENT This series of booklets is designed to assist educgtors
'develop skills for evaluating educational programs. The series inclides
(1) A Scheme and Structure for Evaluation; (2) Developing and Writing
Behavioral Objectires; (3) Evaluation Design; (4) Coding and Writingtest
Items; (5) A Case Study; (6) PropoV1 Guidelines; (7) Performance
Objectives; (8) Needs. Assessmertf.

111et



1

CLASSIFICATION

05 " 06 . 05

I . AUTHOR:

i,

CORPORATE AUTHOR: Educational Innovators Press

. -
TITLE: Performance-Based .Instruction

PRICE: $2.25 DATE: 1972 . 16 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: Educational Innovators Press
Box 13052
Tucson, Arizona 85711

MEDIA: Booklet
Y

ORIENTATION:
\_

Performance-Based Instruction; Individualized
Learning Packets, Performance Objectives, Training

1 Materials

SUBJECT CONTENT. This booklet begins with a discussion.of a model for
individualized performance-based instruction. HOwever, the major
content is reserved for a description ofthe various components iof an
individualized performance-based packet. In addition, examples are
included for each component in order to provide the reader with some
idea of format and style. Contents include: (1) Model for an Individ-
ualized Performance - .Based Instructional Packet; (2) Component Descrip-
tion for an Individualized Performance-Based Instructional Packet;
.(3) Establishment of a Progrtm/Curriculum Structure; (4) Establishment'
of Performance Objectives Specification of Learning Eisperiences;
(5) Development of Pre-Assessment Techniques; (6) Development of
Self-Evaluation Techniques; (7) Specification of Proficiency Assess-
ment Techniques; (8) Refinement of Packets; 9) Assessment of Affec-
tive Behavior.

I

112 i c f-1.

I



/

.
CLASSIFICATION

,05 .t

AUTHOR:. Goo ler, Dennis D. (editor)

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

06 . 05

...---S,-

TITLE: Udes .o Technology in Community Colleges: A Resource Book
forCom nity, College Teachers and Administrators

..

PRICE: 4 $4.00' DATE: December, 1972' 139 PAGE(s)

SOURCE:

MEDIA:
%

Syracuse University Research Corporation
1206 Harrison Street 2 .2

Syracuse, New York 13210

Book

ORIENTATION: Audio Visual Instruction; Learning ActiVities, Package;
Community Colleges

SUBJECT CONTENT. This book discusses technology, particularly,as tech-
nology is used in community 'colleges. Much of what is discussed is
hardware and/or software that represents a tentative step toward helping
community college personnel make more informed choices about appropriate
instructional aids: The book. has three parts. Part One: Individuiil
'Technologies - (1) Computer Assisted Instruction; (2) Audio Tape( (3) Films;
(4) Filmstrips/Slides; (5) Dial Access; (6) Programmed Instruction;
(7) Learning Activity Packages; (8) video. Cassettes; (9) Cable T.A.r.;
(10) Independent Learning Labs; (11) Simulations. Part Two: Programs of
Interests - (1) Pervasive .Problems; (2) Central Piedmont Community ,College;,
(3) Oakland ComMunity College; (4) Monroe Cpmmunity College. .'
Bibliography.

l'e..1 113
ti

I



CLASSIFICATION

05 01

4
AUTHOR: Griffin, Joyce Z.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

06 . .
TITLE: The Relationship Between Behavioral Objectives and

Measurement Instruments Used to Evaluate Student
Progress in an Urban Adult Basic Education Program
(Order No. '71-24,236)

PRICE: DATE: 1971 92. PAGE(s)

SOURCE: University Microfilms
Xerox Corporation

- Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106
MEDIA: Dissertation

ORIENTATION: Behavioral ObjeCtives; Competency-Based
Education; Program Evaluation; ABE

SUBJECT CONTENT. The purpose of this study was to develop a measuring
component of a Learning System which would evaluate adult basic
learning achievement in selected content areas and to compare the .
results obtained from the new instrument (BOSS Test) with those
obtained from a standardized instrument (ABLE Test) . The study was
conducted in an urban ABE Demonstration Center with six volunteer"-
groups of adults. z

The major findings of this study revealed that there was a significant
positive l'elationship between the students' performance and the ,

standardized instrument (ABLE Test) and the rehavion41 objective
,

instrument (BOSS Test). The study concluded that a behavioral
4 objective instrument may offer.a supplemental or alternative method

of evaluating adult basic learning achievement.

1.14

-
k -



CLASSIFICATION

05

AUTHOR: Hertling, James E.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

I

03

O

,TITLE: "Competency-Based Education: Is It Applicable to Adult
Education Programs " AdulfLeadership, Volume 23, No. 2.
(pp. 50-52)

PRICE: . DATE: June, 1974 3 PAdtis)

SOURCE: Adylt Leadership, AEA/USA
810 - 18th Street, N. W.
WashingtOn, D. C. 20006 -

MEDIA: Journal

ORIENTATION: Competency Based Wu-dation; Behavioral Objectives;
Performance Baged.Certification; 'Educational
Strategies

SUBJECT CONTENT. The author discuSses methods an,c1 strategies for
the implementation of competency based education in adult education.
Developing and implementing a competency-based education program
requires: (1) identifiCation of the knowledge and behaviors (compe-
tencies) related to successful performance; (2) preparation for the
attainment of these specific competencies through the selection of
appropriate program content, instructional strategies, and instruc-
tional materials; (3) the use of appropriate criterion-referenced
evaluative techniques to assess the extent to which the identified
competencies have, been obtained; and (4) validation studies to
dttermine the extent to which competencies acquired to specific
levels of mastery are associated with successful performance.

r

ti

115 ,



116

CLASSIFICATION

05 06 .

. .

AUTHOR: Popham, James

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: Criterion-Referenced Instruction

PRICE: $2.25 DATE: 1973

SOURCE: Fearon Publishers/Lear Sigler, Inc..
6 Davis Drive
Belmont, California 94002

MEDIA: Book

107 PAGE(s)

ORIENTATION: Criterion Refererlced Instruction; Instructional
Objectives; Evaluation; Curriculum

SUBJECT CONTENT. The purpose of this book is to help teachers develop
tangible competencies that they can employ in discharging their
curricular, instructional, and evaluational responsibilities. For
this reason, specific instructional objectives describing these skills
are presented in Part 1. Sample test items and practice exercises
for. each objective are provided to help the reader acquire the
competencies that this book is attempting to promote. Part 3 supplies
the information that the reader needs in order to acquire the intended
competencies.

0

.....

I C.7



CLASSIFICATION

05 . 06 .

, .

AUTHOR: Popham, James W.

CORPORATE AUTHQR:

TITLE: The Uses of Instructional Objectives: A Personal Perspective

I-
a

PRICE: .92.50 ( DATE: 1973 133 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: Fearon Publishers /Lear Siegler, Inc:
6 Davis Drive
Belmont, California 94002

MEDIA:
Book

ORIENTATION: Ingtructional Objectives; Criterion-referenced
Measurement; Performance Testing; Individualized

,Instruction

SUBJECT CONTENT. The, author has synthesized, his chief writings on
the topic of instructional objectives . It represents a. highly personal

of perspectives on the educational roles of instructional objectives.
The book deals with the folloNkng- areas: (1) instructional objectives
in perspective, (2) curricular and instructional uses of objectives,
(3) objectives oriented educatipal management systems, (4) extending
objectives into measurement a kl evaluation, (5 selecting objectives
as an alternative to generating objectiyes, (6) an objective- based'
strategy for assessing teacher competence..

A

117



.
_ CLASSIFICATION

05 ,

a

'06

AUTHOR: Smith, Richard L: .
bORPORATE AUTHOR:

'

a

,
4,

TITLE: A Study tonetermine the Perceptions of the Competencies
. Needed by Adult Basic-Education Teachers (Order No: 71-31*,113)

.. ,./.. ..
° 4- .

fe ..

PRICL DATE: 1972

SOURCE: , University Microfilms
Xerox CorPoration.
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106.

MEDIA: Dissertation.
. ,

-, ORIENTATION: Competency-,Based Education; Certification;
'. "ABE Teachers; Human Responsibility -

111 _PAGE(s)

t,

SUBJECT CONTENT. This study was an investigaticm to determine the
perceived competency needs of selected.aduit basic education teachers.
For this purpose the 2-Way analysis of variance d sig'n was chosen
with a 2 x. 3 model being utilized..
The iiiitrument used was a qiiestionnaire with .100 competencies listed.
TheSubjects were asked to rate each of the competencies on a Liked-
type (five point) response scale. The F-statistics prbvided the analysis
of variance procedures with evidence of.hypotheses acceptance 'or
rejection. The probability level was used for testing the individual
hypotheses.

The subjects of the study were r6ndomy selected teachers ofABE from
-the status of Oregon, Washington, and Idaho. In order to construct,

. the analVs of variance matrix 10 teachers were selected will b

elementary certification aid 10 with secondary certification in each
of the states 'studied.

-:-

C19

4

, .



N. '

,CLASSIFICATiON

05 .

AUTHOR: Wright, Larry-leditor

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: ,pevelqping Competency Based Content in Business, Industry and
N Education. Summary Report, University Forum. .(ED 0(39 132)

PRICE: MF $
HC $1."85-

, SOURCE: -Computer Microfilm Int ernational Corporation
'P. O. Box 190 -

Arlington, Virginia 22210,
MEDIA:

ERIC

DATE:- October, 1973

OR)ENTATION.

47' PAGE(s)

P,griormance Based T,eacher Education; Perferniance Criteria

SUBJECT CONTENT. Summarized are presentations made at the UniverSity
Forum on Competency Based Content-in Business, Industry-, and Education,
planned by the School of Industry and Technology Program Directors of the
University of WiscOnsin-StoUt. The f611Owing topics about cornpetency
based content are among subjects reported:, what,competency based content
is; who has interest in it; the general, professional, and technical
components; examples of content implementation; examples'' of implemen-
tation of competency based content; and 'future directions or "where do webased
go from here?".

N.

io.

a ,

s".>
Ate.r.A.



oa



CLASSIFICATION

06 . 02

O

I.

AUTHOR:' Campbell, Hugh G.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: An Analysis of the, Dropout Phenomenon In the National
Adult Basic Education Program (Order No. 73,-23,390)

PRICE:

SOURCE:

MEDIA:

DATE:, 1973

University Microfilms,
Xerox Corporation
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106
Di'ssertatiOn

192 PAGE(s)

ORIENTATION: Adult-Basic Education; Dropouts; Research;
Educational Strategies .

SUBJECT,CONTENT: The U. S. Office of Education's "A Longitudinal
Evaluation of the Adult Basic Education Program", was the data source
for a multiple discriminant analysis classification,of 'ABE enrollees
into groups named "dropout" and "non-dropout," for the purpose of
future decision assistance in designing basic education classes
specifically tailored to individual needs and counseling and guidance
for dropout- Prevention. ,

Recommendations included suggestions-Of work on a scheme for more
accurately measuring the native language or 'dialect of the ABE
enrollee for contrastive use in connection-with the language-of
instruction, and demographic' inquiry as to the present existence of
math and reading beginners in 4te adult population at large, together
with methods for their recruitment into ABE study: Specific ABE
instructional programs could include material for basic skills
improvement which is drawn from vocational or technical adult
clas.ses concurrently offered. Explicit counseling for ABE students
also was recommended. ;

/
123

2



CLASSIFICATION

06 .06

AUTHOR:

O6 . 04 06 _01_

CORPORATE AUTHOR: Florida State Department of Education.

TITLE.

PRICE:

. .

Individualized Inservice Teacher Education--A Performance
Based Module

4

DATE, 1971

. SOURCE:. Pauline Masterdon
Department o4ducation
Tallahassee, lorida

MEDIA: Pamphlet

ORIENTATION:

21 PAGE(s)

Teaching Strategies; Ingtructional(Procedures;
Individualized Irlgtruction; Module Development

SUBJECT CONTENT. This pamphlet Ascribes the procedure for development
of a performance baged, individualized instruction module. Topics ./
covered are: Wiritroduction, ,(2) overview, ,(3') materials and require-
ments, (4) procedures, (5) evalth4tion, (6) appendix. The document
discusses objectives, rationales rearning activities, pre- and post-.

assessments.

r



CLASSIFICATION

06 . 06 06 __-,

AUTHOR: diarrim4tteo, Michael

-;----

TITLE: Beyond Relevancy: A Book for Teachers. of the Future

$3.95 DATE: 1373

SOURCE: Acro Press
Vancouver, Washington

.

MEDIA: Book

77. PAGE(s)

ORIENTATION. Career Awarenes's; Self Concept; Teacher Training;
DevelopmentalTasks; Inservice Education; Creative ,

Problem Solving

SUBJECT CONTENT. The general objectives of this text fall into three major
categories: (1) Unadapted Common Experiences, (2). Highly Adapted
Experiences, and (3) Innovated Experiences. "Like 'Common Sense,"
the origins of most of these. structured .experiences are difficult to trace.
We grant permission to use the text in any-Oay,it fits your'personality
and your situation.

The speCific objectives of this teif are: (1) To provide structured
experiences that allow each stydent to deal with self. ,To provide for
reinterpretations of how the self feels about now and future behaviors
that relate" to career roles; (2) To pkovide structured 'experiences that
allow each student to learn the art of dealing at interpersonal levels.
To-structure feedback exercises that permit students to know when,.
where, and hoW to give and take feedback about themselves to satisfy
the importance of signifitant others in theirlives; (3) To provide ex-
periences So' each student will know hOw their views, .their significant
other views 4nd hor ativ group views alter their choices and valuing
related to short:tdrm ving and long-term career selection.

; 125



CLASSIFICATION

, 06 . 01' -

05 03

126

AUTHOR: Gubsert M. M.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:.

06 . 06 05 . 02

TITLE: "Performance-Based Counseling: accountability or Liability?"
The School Counselor, Volume 21, No. 4. (pp. 296-302)

; .

PRICE: 1IVMarch, 1974

SOURCE: American-Sohn:A Counselor Association
1607 New Hampshire Avenue, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20009
journal

ORtENTATI ON:

7 PAGE(s)

Behavidel Objectives; Counselor Accountability;
Training; Criterion Referenced Objectives; Guidance
Programs

SUBJECT CONTENT. The author discugses ,the pros and cons of behavioral
objectives relating to counselor accountability. Criterion:referenced
systems suffer from a tendency to highlight the acquisition of immediate
skills and abilities at the expense Of long-range thoughts and values.
The counselor is in a particularly vulnerable position with respect to"
systems of educational assessment that champion short-range goals and
the cognitive over the affective domain. Much of what a counselor doeS
in terms of guiding.people into careers and life' styles and dealing with
human problems cannot be measured thrOugh behavioral-approaches except
on a theoretical base. Neither the effort nor the impact of many counseling
processes can feasibly, be tested by objective Measures. The evaluation
of performance should be based upon a job description of the position and
stated in clear, understandable terms. The common competencies for all
positions within various support areas should-be clearly identified.

I

it r
7S.



CLASSIFICATION

AIL. 01

AUTHOR: Kibler, Robert j. , et al.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: Behavioral Objectives and Instruction

v

PRICE: $3.95 DATE: 1970
"44-4S'

Q6 06

191 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: Allyn and Bacon,, Inc.
470 Atlantic Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts .02210

MEDIA: Book
it

ORIENTATION Behavioral ObjectiVes;-,Instructional Systems; Behavioral
Domains

SUBJECT CONTENT This book represents an effort to identify the important
functions behavioral objectives can serve in improving instruction. It
makes siX unique contributions : -=(1) it presents material relative to behav-
ioral objectives from a ,variety of sources in a single volume; ,(2) it
presents a clasL.00m-tested model of instruction that illustrates the rela-
tionships of behavioral objectives to the instruction- learning process;
(3) it prescribes an approach to objectives based on planning instruction
and informing others Of instructional goals; (4) it analyzes, in substantial-
ly more detail than has been available to slate, the elements contained in
objectives that are required to plan instruction; (5) it presents an origilla.1,
taxonomic classification for the psychomotor domain; (6) Appendix A
provides a variety of sample behavioral obj_ectives-for different areas of
study. Teachers can use these as models in preparing their own behavior-
al objectives.

127



116

CLASSIFICATION

06 .
i 03 .

AUTHOR: Kidd, J. R.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: How Adults am (Revised)

...

______ _ _

.
My,

I

-..., .....

%

PRICE: $14.9.5 DATE: 1973 318 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: Association Press
291 Broadway
New Ybrk,. New York 10007

MEDIA: Book :

dig

tv,

ORIENTATION. Adult Learning; Adult Pt-ychology; Developmental Tasks;
Learning. Theory; Research Findings; Social Change

44

SUBJECT CONTENT. The revised edition of this'book is an updated version
of the original 1959 publication. The author presents the major empirical
findings relevant to the physical, sensory, intellectual, and affective
status and capacities of adults. }te present's the major personality and
learning theories and the major fields of adult education practiCe. He
considers the environmental factors in learning, the nature of the learning
transaction, and the teacher as practitioner of androgogy.

r %

/
r

.128 .

z

,



.CLASSIF.ICATION

06 . 05_ 03 . 01

AUTHOR: Larson,-Paul H.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: The 'Effect of Programmed Materials Used in an Individual
Method on the Self Concept and Adjustment of Adult Basid
Education Students (Order No. 72713,038)

PRICE: DATE: 1971 159 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: University icrofilms
Xerox Corporation
Ann -Arbor,' Michigan 48106

Dis sertationMEDIA:

ORIENTATION: Programmed Materials; Individualized Instruction;
Self-Concept; ABEStudents

SUBJECT CONTENT- The purpose of this study was to determine if ,programmed
materials (Self Improvement Guide) developed to change self concept,
acceptance of self, ideal self and discrepancy between self concept
and ideal self as measured by Bill's Index of Adjustment and Values ,

(IAV) would change an educationally disadvantaged adult's feelings
and attitudes toward himself in a relatively short length of time (4 to
6 weeks) : The materials were used in an individual method rather
than a group method of instruction.,

There,were no significant main effects on any of the measures emploYed
in the LW. There were two significant interactions on the acceptance
of self and ideal self variables which in both cases suggested that the
Self Improvement Guide was more effective in raising scores for those
in'the high pretest discrepancy level than for those who were in the low
pretest discrepancy level.

1'

129



4

-CLASSIFICATION

06

AUTHOR: Peck; David

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

IITLE.

g.

Drug Abuse Treatment: The-Halfway House and Other Specially
Supervised Modalities . (ED 089 165)

0

PRICE: MF $ .75
HC $1.85

Comauter Microfilm
P. O. B c;.x 190

'irlingtorh, Virginia..
ERIC>

SOURCE:

4
MEDIA:

ORIENTATION:

DATE: 1973

Internatio Corporation

2221t17.-4'

%

36. PAGE(s)

,

. Community Programs; Drug Addiction; Milieu Therapy;
Rehabilitation Counseling -

SUBJECT CONTENT. This research deals primarily With an overview of drug
use and/or abuse, with specific discussion of thehalfway house concept
of treatment, including definition, historical framework, rationales, itid,
inheilent problems of halfway houses as modalities of treatment (i.e. ,
economics of the treatment modality). Other special treatment modalities
lre4.investigatedt civil commitment, parole, guided group interactiori'with
empirical research examples presented regarding all three. Implications
for the various modalities are presented and the general future(s), if any,
for the modalities are discussed.

. , .

130

1 .

6

1





CLASSIFICATION

07 03

AUTHOR:

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

..... "

APA Task Force on Psychology, Family Planning, and
Population Policy.

TITLE: "Population and Family Planning: Growing Involvement of
Psychologists," American Psychologist, Volume 27, No. r.
(pp. 27-30).

PRICE:' $1 .00 DATE: January, 1972 4 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: American Psychologist
Prince and Lemon Streets
Lancaster, Pennkylvania 17604

MEDIA: Journal

ORIENTATION: Task Force Statement; Population Studies; Family
Planning; Social Change

el

SUBJECT CONTENT'.. Recognizing the responsibility of psychologists in an area
of growing social concern, the APA Council of Representatives established
a Task Force on Psychology, Family planning, and Population. Policy in
October, 1969. The Task Force was charged with preparing a review of
psychological activities related to-population and with making recommenda-
tions to stimulate the participation of psychologists in research, training,'
and professional services in this area. This report is ,to inform psychOlogists
of the activities and future plats of the Task Force, to cite types of
population-related activities engaged in by psychologists, to encourage
psychologists to enter the population field, and to invite colleagues to
maintain communication with the Task Force.

Among the services offered for population planning are: (1) birth planning,
(2) sex education, (3) testing, (4) population education, (5) program
evaluation, (6) legislative consultation.

1 71
33
C



r

CLASSIFICATION ;14,

07 -03 . 03

134

AUTHOR: Bengsfon, Vern L.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: The Social Psychology of'Aging;

ti

PRICE:

SOURCE:

MEDIA:

DATE: 1973

Bobbs - Merrill Company
43Q0 W. 62nd Street
Indianapolis, Inefia'na 46268
Monograph

bRIENTATION:

58 PAGE(s)

Aging; Psychology; Socialogy; S ocial Systems;
..Older Adults; Social Responsibility

SUBJECT CONTENT. This Monograph, one, of a continuing series on*diverse
topics called The Bobbs-Merrill Studies in Sociology, examines
phenomena of change and continuity over time. in both the social system
and personal values of individuals as they progress through the life cycle.
The developing individual is analyzed frOm the perspective of changing
social context vs. his differing roles and relationships. Then the in
dividual's personal system- -his long-term adaptation to these changes
in terms of.personality dispositions and lifestyle--is examined. The
author concludes with a dicussion of'various societal theories of aging.,



. CLASSIFICATION

07

AUTHOR: Boggs, David L.

.CORPORATE AUTHOR:.

PRICE:

z SOURCE:

MEDIA:

r

03 ,...pl....

N.

Analysis of the Bt haying-Valuing Patte'rns of Low-Status
Americans as Revealed in gocial Science Research With
Implications for Adult Basic EdUcation ,

(Order,No. 72-29,932)

DATE: 19 7 2

University Microfilms
Xerox Corporatibn
Ann Arb.or, Michigan 48106
Dissertation

Va.

)

434

269. PAGE(s)

ORIENTATION: Adult Basic Education; Social Responsibility;,
Social Change; 'Adults Development .

SUBJECT CONTENT: This study begins with an assumption thaffir4st,
the minimal participation of hard-core:filliterate lower-class persOns
in achilt ba c educatio'n programs, aftd secon , the relational and
attitudinal pro lems surfacing when they participate are both dile to-
diffegerit per pectives.on the part of such persons and their teachers
over what_constitites ayproprfate behaiAng and valuing patterns.

The intent of t is research has been to extract from scholarly studies
of the behaviors of low-status Americans a theory-based perspective
for interpreting their behaving - valuing pattern' s . Valuing is defined
as an activity tied to satisfaction of needs and assuagement of desires.

135

$



CLASSIFICATION

07 01 d 03 .

AUTHOR: .

CORPORATE AUTHOR: Educational Testing Service

-.

TITLE. Educational Assistance to Veterans: A Cotnparative Study olPfliree
.

.G.I..Bills. Final Report. (ED 086 811) ,

PRICE: '83,05 DATE: septeAmber, 1973 484 PAGE(s)

SOURCE:_ Superintendent.of Documents
U.S. Government Printing Office

''Washington, D.C. 20402

Report (No. Sb13.18)

ORIENTATION: Educational Finance; Military Personnel; Student Costs;
Tuition; Traing Allowances

MEDIA:
///

SUBJECT CONTENT The objective of the study is to provide a _comparison of
the educational assistance benefits avail'able___to returning, servicemen under
the three G.I. Bills that have been in effect 1944.<Mop of the infor-
mation deals with the almost 1.4 million veterans receiving educational benefits.

The rate of participation in educational benefits is substantially lower for
Black veterans. Special education programs for all educationally dtbsadvan-
taged groups were better developed during the Vietnam Era than previously.
In general, the "real value" of theeducational allowance available to
veterans of World}. II was greater than the current allowance being paid
to veterans of the. Vietnam conflict when adjustments are made for the payment
Of fees, boorS, and supplies. The effectiVeness of these benefits is
directly related to the availability of low-cost readily accessible public
_institutions, which varies considerably between States. Coordination of
services withother Federal agencies by the V. A. has.been limited.

I

1 7a



00:

CLASSIFICATION

07 .. 03 03 .

I

AUTHOR: Eisdorfer, Carl and M. Powell Lawton (editors)

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: The Psychology of Adult Development and Aging

M

PRICE: DATE: 1973 736 PAGE(s),

SOURCE: American Psychological Association, Inc,
1200 Seventeenth St. , N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

MEDIA: Book

ORIENTATION: Aging; ABE; Psychology; Health Education

r."

SUBJECT CONTENT. A collaborative effort of leaders in the field of psychology
and aging, this book summarizes the present state of knowledge about
aging, surveying what is known, outlining regions to be further developed
and explored. Stressed throughout the book is the concept that there is,
a growing realization that chronological age is, a poor indication to
cognitive or emotional characteristics. Main. headings are: (.1) founda-
tions of gerontology, (2) experimental psychology, (3) developmental
psychology of aging, (4) clinical psychology'of old age, and (5) the
social environment of aging.

137



CLASSIFICATION

07 .133 04 .

AUTHOR: Gartner, Alan'

,CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: The Older American: New Work, N4w Training, New Careers
(Presentation at the annual Southern Conference on Gerontology,

` Gainesville; Florida.). (ED 072 198)

/ PRICE: Mr $ . 65 s:
HC $3.29

138

DATE: January, 1969

SOURCE: Computer Microfilm Interffetional Corporation
P. 0. Box 190 ,

Arlington, Virginia 22210
MEDIA ERIC

11 PAGE(s)

ORIENTATION: Career Change; Career Education; Employment' Programs;
,Older Adults; Work Study Programs

SUBJECT CONTENT. This paper discusses the probleths faced by older adults
in relation to their work role. School and work should be viewed as
operating in tandem and not sequentially. The concept of life-long learning
shciuld help the older adult adopt new work and societal copingskills.

1`.;G;C;



CLASSIFICATION

. 07 . 02 .

AUTHOR: Ghiselli, Edwin E.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

03 .'

. .
TITLE: "Some Perspectives for Industrial Psychology," American

Psychologist, Volume 29, No. 2. (pp. 80-87)

PRICE: $1.00 DATE: February, 1974 8 PAGE(s)

4,
SOURCE: American PSychologist

PrinCe and Lemon Streets
Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17604

MEDIA: journal

ORIENTATION: Industrial Psychology; Workers; Organizations;
Industrial Training

SUBJECT CONTENT: This article discusses some issues and concerns
1-elative to the field of industrial psychology. Gheselli discusses the
following topics: (1) nature of variables currently under study, (2) study
of organtzations, (3) role and nature of theory, .(4) impermanence offacts,
and (s) individual differences and individuality-.

139



, CLASSIFICATION

07 ; 02 .

AUTHOR: Giammatteo, Michael

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

.3 -

TITLE; Myths Away! (or Myths Are A Way?): A Look at the Guiding
Myths That Can Destroy.

PRICE: :$2 . 50 DATE: 1973

SOURCE: Acro Press
Vancouver, Washington

MEDIA: Booklet
p

'75 PAGE( s)
.

ORIENTATION: Handbook; 'Societal Myths; Marriage; Interpersonal'
Reldtionships; Levels of Awareness; Goal Setting

q

SUBJECT eONTENT. The author discusses the role of myths regarding the
problems, goals, and adjustjnents of marriage. The format presents
sample situations and self' examinations regarding various aspects of
marriage. The concepts' are, presented in an easy-to-read 'fashion.

O.

140

1

R



. CLASSIFICATION

07 01 02 ,

AUTHOtr.017-t"

CORPORATE AUTHOR: Impact Magazine

"Implications. and Applications for Co4nseling the New
Veteran," Impact Magazine, Volume 1, No. 2. (pp. 43-44)

PRICE: DATE Winter, 1972 2 PAGE(s)

SOURCE:

MEDIA:

ERIC/CAPS
611 Church Street
Arm Arbor, Michigan 48104

journal

J
ORIENTATION: Vietnam Veteran; Counseling Strategies; Adult

Counseling
; JP

SUBJECT CONTENT. This article discusses recent trends and developments
dealing with the Vietnam-era veteran. It states that within society, a
general feeling exists that the veteran today differs psychologically and
sociologically -from his counterparts of an earlier period. Recent
studies conducted on veterans, however, have generally been limited
to those hospitalize'd for psychiatric difficulties and problems requiring
medical correction. All too often the counselor responap is reactive
rather than.preventive. Counselors need to take a cue from the
military arid "search and destroy" returning veterans' problems before
they "escalate." The article suggests some steps counselors might
take in helping the new veteran in cooperation with government and
industry are: (1) form interaction groups for pre-veterans;. (2) make
counseling available to on-duty servicemen; (3) encourage counseling
programs in high schools; (4) institute self-help programs; (5) inform
and refer veterans; (6) modify counselor education; and (7) extend

..outreasja.

141



4

142
4

I

CLASSIFICATION

07 . 01

AUTHOR:

CORPORATE AUTHOR: Iriipact Magazine

TITLE: "One More Battle for the GI---the Homefront." Impact
Magazine , Volume I, No. 2. (pp 38-43)

PRICE: - DATE: Winter, 1972 6 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: ERIC/CAPS

MEDIA:

611 Church' Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan. 98104
Journal

ORIENTATION. ,Vietnam Era Veterans, Adult Counseling, Rehabilitation
t Counseling, Young Adults

SUBJECT CONTENT. This' irtiefe is a comprehensive report of problems con-.
fronted by the Vietnam era veteran on his return to'the United States.
The article covers the following topics: (1) Homefront Battle Plans;
(2) Who is the Veteran; (3) He's No Doughboy; (4) Why "No Show" for
Joe; (5) The Card garrying Dropout; (6) A Mainliner is Not a.Philadel-
phian; (7) The Dail'Ioutine of. Shell Shock; (8) The Minority Group .
Veteran, and (9) The Day It Didn't Rain Confetti'.

1:10

-*V



ciAssiFIcArioN
.

_127._. 03

AUTHOR: King, Robert Henry?

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE:

)
PRICE:

Identification of Educational Needs of Older Adults in Three
Congregate Fa.cilities:. A Diagnostic Study (Order No. 70-7468)

DATE: July, 1969 243 PAGE(s)

SOURCE: University Microfilms
Xerox Corporation
Ann Arbor; Michigan 48106

MEDIA: Dissertation

ORIENTATION: Educational Background; .Older Adults; Socici-economic
Background; Education& Needs

SUBJECT CONTENT This study evaluated the educational needs of older adults
in three congregate -facilities' in Indiana as a basis for resITping existing
eduCational programs and designing new ones for residents of these and
similar homes. Findings led_to, several conclusions:. (1) the homes were
caring for physical. and medical. needs but lacked adequate 'educational
programs and facilities; (2) educational needs tended to be similar in all
three homes; (3). 'residents' paramount educational need was to understand
more fully the importanceof education in helping them enjoy meaningful,
satisfying lives in the congregate homes;e(4) educational diagnosis ptoved
adaptable to identifying the educational needs of these 166 older adults;
(5) the educational needs uncovered have implications for programs in the.
three homes.

143



/

CLASSIFICATION

07 . 03

f

06.0606 ..

. ,

AUTHOR: Lunneborg, Patricia W., et al.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE: "Prediction of College Performance in. Older Students,"
Journal of Counseling Psychology, Volume 21, No. 3.
(pp.- 215-221) . ...

PRICE: DATE: May, 1974 .
i 7 PAGE(s)

. ., .

,,. SOURCE: American College Personnel Association
1607 New Hampshire Avenue, N. W.

..; Washington, D.G. 20009

144

MEDIA: journal

.*
ORIENTATION: Older Students; Prediction Studies; 'Human

DevelopMent; Social ange

SUBJECT CONTENT. The present study represents an appliCation of
testing to improve college services to older students.' As the
number of older adults who wish to finish their college education
grows, so does the need for reliable guidance information for this
special group of students.
The literature on abilities and aging contains three findings bearing
on college study in middle age. First, the decline in Intellectual
functioning with increasing age intimated by cross-sectional data
has not been supported by longitudinal studies which indicate
continued growth into middle age. The §-econd finding is that with
advancing age older people ccepared to younger people have a
verbal a3 ntage and a quantitative disadyantage. The third point
to be made is that education significantly retards 'intellectual decline.

.
-..-1 112.

L



CLASSIFICATION.

07 .01' "

AUTHOR: Moore, Allen J.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

63.. 01

TITLE: The Young Adult Generation: A Perspective on the Future

PRICE. $3.75 DATE: 1969

": SOURCE: 1%birigdon Press
201 - 8th Avenue, South
Nashville, Tennessee 37202

MEDIA: Book
Oa

176 PAGE(s)

ORIENTATION: Counseling; ABE; Young Adults; Family Life

4

SUBJECT .CONTENT. The author's thesis is that empiridal researghtoes
not support the popular notion that there is a massive generation gap
in owsociety. He believes that the present 'young adults are a "post-
modern generation," the first generation to have modern parents.
The book is based on interpretative research but not limited to it.
The author also uses clinical observations or findings from his 'own
work and interpretd this evidence. Some of the fnajor sections of the
book deal with the new generation, young adult culture, religion and
morality, and the way of the future: The book concludes that young
.adults. reflect the,times in which we live, that they are a forward wave

. of society, and provide ,a baSic perspective on the future. It should
be of interest to teachers and counselors of this afe group or their
parents':

146



2

CLASSIOCATION

07 .03

AUTHOR: Norton, Paul G.

CORPORATE AUTHOR:

TITLE. Consideration of How Levels of Achievement and Anxiety Toward
Education Affect Older People's Participation in Adult Education
Programs (ED 036 761)

PRICE: MF $ .65 DATE: February, 1970 20 PAGE(s)

HC $3.29
. SOURCE: .Computer Microfilm International Corporation

P. 0. Box 190
Arlington, Virginia 22210

MEDIA: ERIC

OtilENTAT/ON: Older Adults; Educational Background; Self-Concept;
Socio-economic Status

SUBJSCT CONTENT. This study in ''estigated the relation'of, educational
participation by older adul t -socio-economic achievement and to anxiety
as regards education. A evement correl"ct positively, and `anxiety
negatively, with 1 el of participation. Anxiety toward continuing
edu atidri stemmed, not from the aging plut-ess as such, but from previous
ed ational experienCes. Men were more anxious over competition than
were women. Participants retained a relatively high self-image of learning
ability and generalized their belief .to the Lotal elderly population, while
no -participahts were highly selective and unwilling to generalize. Non-
pa icipants considered student evaluation necessary but would not
participate in programs using it. Participants considered evaluation
unriecessaty but would not hesitate to participate if it were included.

ca.

146



NAME INDEX

APA Task Force on Psychology,
Family Planning, and
Population Policy, 133

American School Counselor
Association, 39

Appalachian A.B.E. Demonstration
Center, 40

Beck, Ariadne P. 41
Bengston, Vern L., 134
Benson, Lawrence L., 42
Betts, Lee John, 73
Boggs, David L., 135

-Breen, George J., 43
Brooke, Wilfred Michael, 74
Brown, Marylyn K. , 44
Burnside, Robert W., 45

N

Campbell, Hugh G., 123
bansfield, John Hartley, 29
Carnegie Commission on Higher

Educition, 75
Cass, Angelicia' W. , 76
Center for Adult Vocational,

Technical and Manpower
Education (DHEW/OE), 99

Cherry, Charles R., Jr., 46
Clarke, Ray,V., 77
Collins, Ray, 47

Denlo, Tamara, 48

Educational Innovators Press, 111,
112

-Educational Testing Service, 136
Eisdorfer, Carl, 137

Florida State pepartment of
Education, 124

Gartner, Alan, 100, 138
Gearing, Philip J., 49
Ghiselli, Edwin E., 139
Giammatteo, Michael, 30, 78, 125,

, 140

Goolei-, Dennis D.:, 113
Green, Mark, 50
Griffin, Joyce Z.. , 114
Gubser, M. M. ,. 126
Gump, Larney R., 51

HEW Region II Staff Development-
Project, 52

Haldane, Bernard, 101
Hansen, James C., 31
Hartwig, John E., 53
Hawkins, Dorothy L. , 79
Healy, Charles C., 102
Hertling, James E., 115
Hirsch, Jerrold I.; 54
Hoyt, KennethB., 10$

Impact Magazine, 104, 141, 142
Ingalls, John D., 80

Jackard, Charles R. Jr. , 55
journal of Research and Development

in Education, 81

Kelleher, Carol H., 105
Kent, William P., 82
Kibler, Robert J., 127
Kidd, J. R., 128
King, Robert Henry, 143
Knowles, Malcolm, 83, 84
Kuhlen, Raymond G., 85

Larson, Paul H., /29
Leslie, Robert d., 56
Lewis, Joan M., 57,
Lindskoog, 'Howard N., 86
Lloyd, Arthur P:, 87, 88
Lunneborg, Patricia W., 144

McCannon, Roger S., 58 .

Manpower Admioisfration (DOL), 106
Maslow, -Abriaham , 32 .

Maion, aged C. , 89
Meyer, DorigtP., 33
Meyer, ShelciOn,Lee, 59

147



Moore,. Allen J., 145

Nappy, Klell B., 60
Northwest Regional Educational

Laboratory, 61
Norton, Paul G., 146

Peck, David, 130
Pietens, Bradley G., 90
Popham, James W., 116, 117.
Pregraves , James S., 62
Price, William N., 91
Prins, Van J., 92

Rossman, Mark H., 93

Sarason, Seymour B., 107
Schroeder, Wayne L., 94
Scott, Randall B., 63
Shumaker, Benjamin J., 64
Siegel, Doris L., 65
Smith, Ridhard L. , 118

CSouth-County Joint JuniorCollege
District, 66

Steele, Sara M. , 9.5

Stubbins , Joseph, '34

Vitalo,; Raphael L., 35
Vrabee, Bernice A. , 67

Waggener, Robert, 68
Webber, John R. , 36
Wells, Jean A.., 69
Worthington, Robert M., 108
Wright, Larry, 119

.1

148 136

-

N


